
 en  Safety Instructions To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, injury to persons and damage 
to property, read all operating instructions and the following safety instructions before using 
your Poly product.
Warnings
•	 This equipment is intended for indoor use only.
•	 This equipment is not intended to be directly connected to outdoor cables.
•	 Do not spray liquids directly onto the system when cleaning. Always apply the liquid first to 

a static-free cloth.
•	 Do not immerse the system in any liquids or place any liquids on it.
•	 Do not disassemble this system. To reduce the risk of shock and to maintain the warranty 

on the system, a qualified technician must perform service or repair work.
•	 There are no user serviceable parts inside this product.
•	 This equipment is not intended to be operated by children.
•	 Users must not service any parts in compartments that require a tool to access.
•	 This equipment should be used only on even surfaces.
•	 Keep ventilation openings free from any obstructions.
•	 The ambient operating temperature rating of this equipment is 0-40°C and should not be 

exceeded.
•	 In order to remove all power from this unit, disconnect all power cables, including any USB 

or PoE cables.
•	 This equipment will not operate when power fails.
Additional Warnings for Products with a Power Supply
•	 Always disconnect the system from power and telecommunications networks before 

cleaning or servicing.
•	 This product is intended to be powered by an external Limited Power Source (LPS) power 

supply. Use only the type which is supplied with this product.
•	 This system is considered to be Pluggable Equipment Type A. The socket outlets must be 

installed near the equipment and be easily accessible.
Additional Warnings for Products with a Power Cord
•	 Do not use a power cord that is damaged. This could cause fire or electric shock. Contact 

the manufacturer for a replacement cord, if necessary.
•	 Only use a power cord which is appropriately rated and approved relevant to the country 

of use.
•	 When connecting to the mains supply, connect only to an earthed supply outlet which is 

installed near the equipment and is easily accessible.
Additional Warning for Products with Power over Ethernet (PoE) Functionality
•	 If the product is powered using Power over Ethernet, you must use an appropriately rated 

and approved networking device, or the power injector identified for use with this product.
Additional Warning for Products with a Handset
•	 Please be aware that telephone handsets may retain small metallic objects magnetically in 

the mouthcap or earcap areas.

 ar  
تقليل مخاطر اندلاع الحرائق وحدوث الصدمات الكهربائية وإصابة الأشخاص وتلف  يمات السلامة ل تعل
ية قبل استخدام منتج Poly الخاص بك. تال يمات السلامة ال يمات التشغيل وتعل الممتلكات، اقرأ جميع تعل

تحذيرات
•	 هذا الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام الداخلي فقط.
•	 هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للتوصيل بالكابلات الخارجية مباشرًة.
•	 ا بوضع السائل على قطعة قماش خالية من شحنات  مً لا ترش السوائل مباشرة على الجهاز عند تنظيفه. قم دائ

اتيكية أولاً. الكهرباء الاست
•	 يه. لا تغمر الجهاز في أي سوائل ولا تقم بوضع أي سوائل عل
•	 تقليل مخاطر حدوث صدمة وللحفاظ على ضمان الجهاز، لا يجب أن يقوم بإجراء  لا تقم بتفكيك هذا الجهاز. ل

الخدمة أو أعمال الإصلاح إلا فني مؤهل.
•	 انتها. لا توجد أجزاء داخل هذا المنتج يمكن للمستخدم صي
•	 هذا الجهاز غير مخصص ليشغله الأطفال.
•	 يها. لا يجب أن يقوم المستخدمون بإجراء الخدمة لأي أجزاء في الحجيرات تتطلب أداة ما للوصول إل
•	 يجب استخدام هذا الجهاز على الأسطح المستوية فقط.
•	 حافظ على خلو فتحات التهوية من أي عوائق.
•	 نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل المحيطة لهذا الجهاز هو 0-40 درجة مئوية ويجب عدم تجاوزه.
•	 .PoE أو USB لفصل كل الطاقة عن هذه الوحدة، افصل جميع كابلات الطاقة، بما في ذلك أي كابلات
•	 لن يعمل هذا الجهاز عند انقطاع الطاقة.

تحذيرات إضافية للمنتجات المزودة بمصدر طاقة
•	 قيام بأعمال التنظيف أو الخدمة. ا بفصل الجهاز عن شبكات الطاقة والاتصالات قبل ال مً قم دائ
•	 يتم تشغيله باستخدام مصدر طاقة محدود )LPS( خارجي. لا تستخدم إلا النوع الوارد  هذا المنتج مصمم ل

مع هذا المنتج فقط.
•	 قابلة للتوصيل من النوع A. يجب تثبيت منافذ المقابس بالقرب من الجهاز  يعتبر هذا الجهاز من المعدات ال

والتمكن من الوصول إليها بسهولة.
تحذيرات إضافية للمنتجات المزودة بسلك طاقة

•	 ائية. اتصل بالشركة  ممنوع استخدام سلك طاقة تالف. فقد يؤدي هذا إلى اندلاع حريق أو حدوث صدمة كهرب
المصنعة للحصول على سلك بديل، إذا لزم الأمر.

•	 بلد الاستخدام. لا تستخدم إلا سلك الطاقة المصنف والمعتمد بشكل مناسب والمخصص ل
•	 ا بالقرب من  تً ب تيار الكهربائي، قم بالتوصيل فقط بمأخذ إمداد مؤرض يكون مث عند التوصيل بمصدر ال

الجهاز ويمكن الوصول إليه بسهولة.
)PoE( تحذيرات إضافية للمنتجات المزودة بوظيفة الطاقة عبر الإيثرنت

•	 إذا تم تشغيل المنتج باستخدام الطاقة عبر الإيثرنت، فيجب عليك استخدام جهاز شبكة مصنف ومعتمد بشكل 
مناسب، أو حاقن الطاقة المحدد للاستخدام مع هذا المنتج.

 bg  Инструкции за безопасност За да намалите опасността от пожар, токов 
удар, нараняване на хора и имуществени щети, прочетете всички инструкции 
за експлоатация и следните инструкции за безопасност, преди да използвате 
Вашия продукт на Poly.
Предупреждения
	• Това оборудване е предназначено само за употреба на закрито.
	• Това оборудване не е предназначено за директно свързване към външни 

кабели
	• Не пръскайте течности директно върху системата, когато почиствате. Винаги 

първо нанасяйте течността върху кърпа без статично електричество.
	• Не потапяйте системата в никакви течности и не поставяйте никакви течности 

върху нея.
	• Не разглобявайте системата. За да се намали рискът от токов удар и да се 

запази гаранцията на системата, квалифициран техник трябва да извърши 
обслужване или ремонтна работа.

	• В този продукт няма части, подлежащи на обслужване от потребителя.
	• Това оборудване не е предназначено за експлоатация от деца.
	• Потребителите не трябва да обслужват части в отделения, за които е 

необходим инструмент за достъп.
	• Това оборудване трябва да се използва само на равни повърхности.
	• Уверете се, че пред вентилационните отвори няма никакви препятствия.
	• Номиналната работна температура на околната среда на това оборудване е  

0 – 40°C и не трябва да се надвишава.
	• За да изключите напълно захранването на уреда, откачете всички силови 

кабели, включително USB и PoE.
	• Това оборудване няма да работи при прекъсване на захранването.

Допълнителни предупреждения за продукти със захранване
	• Винаги изключвайте системата от захранващите и телекомуникационните 

мрежи преди почистване или обслужване.
	• Този продукт е предназначен да бъде захранван от външен ограничен 

източник на захранване (LPS).  Използвайте само вида, предоставен с този 
продукт.

	• Тази система се счита за оборудване с щепселно включване тип А. Контактите 
на мрежовото захранване трябва да бъдат монтирани близо до оборудването 
и да бъдат лесно достъпни.

Допълнителни предупреждения за продукти със силови кабели
	• Не използвайте повреден захранващ кабел. Това може да предизвика пожар 

или електрически удар. Свържете се с производителя за резервен кабел, ако 
е нужно.

	• Използвайте само захранващ кабел, който е подходящо класифициран и 
одобрен според държавата на употреба.

	• Когато осъществявате връзка към електрическата мрежа, свързвайте само 
към заземен контакт на мрежовото захранване, който е монтиран близо до 
оборудването и е лесно достъпен.

Допълнително предупреждение за продукти с Power over Ethernet (PoE) 
функционалност
	• Ако продуктът се захранва чрез Power over Ethernet, трябва да използвате 

подходящо оценено и одобрено мрежово устройство или захранващия 
адаптер, идентифициран за използване с този продукт. 

 de  Sicherheitshinweise Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung Ihres Produktes von Poly alle 
Betriebsinformationen und die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise durch, um das Risiko von 
Bränden, Stromschlägen, Verletzungen und Sachschäden zu vermeiden.
Warnungen
•	 Dieses Gerät eignet sich ausschließlich für den Einsatz in geschlossenen Räumen.
•	 Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den direkten Anschluss an Außenkabel vorgesehen.
•	 Sprühen Sie beim Reinigen keine Flüssigkeiten unmittelbar auf das System. Tragen Sie die 

Flüssigkeit immer zuerst auf ein antistatisches Tuch auf.
•	 Tauchen Sie das System nicht in Flüssigkeiten ein, und stellen Sie keine Flüssigkeiten darauf.
•	 Zerlegen Sie das System nicht in seine Einzelteile. Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags 

zu mindern und die Garantie für das System aufrechtzuerhalten, muss ein qualifizierter 
Techniker Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten durchführen.

•	 Dieses Produkt enthält keine Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden können.
•	 Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern genutzt werden.
•	 Der Benutzer darf keine Teile warten, die sich in Bereichen befinden, auf die mit Werkzeug 

zugegriffen werden muss.
•	 Dieses Gerät darf nur auf ebenen Oberflächen verwendet werden.
•	 Halten Sie die Lüftungsöffnungen frei von Hindernissen.
•	 Die Umgebungstemperatur dieses Geräts beträgt 0-40 °C und darf nicht über- oder 

unterschritten werden.
•	 Damit das Gerät vollständig von der Stromversorgung getrennt wird, müssen alle 

Stromkabel (auch USB- und PoE-Kabel) abgezogen werden.
•	 Dieses Gerät funktioniert nicht bei unterbrochener Stromversorgung.
Zusätzliche Warnungen für Produkte mit Netzteil
•	 Trennen Sie das System vor der Reinigung oder Wartung stets von Strom und 

Telekommunikationsnetzen.
•	 Dieses Produkt ist für die Stromversorgung über ein externes Netzteil mit begrenzter 

Stromversorgung (LPS) vorgesehen.  Verwenden Sie nur Netzteile, die dem mitgelieferten 
Netzteil entsprechen.

•	 Dieses System gilt als Steckbares Gerät Typ A. Die Steckdose sollte sich in der Nähe des 
Geräts befinden und leicht zugänglich sein.

Zusätzliche Warnungen für Produkte mit Stromkabel
•	 Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes Netzkabel. Dies könnte zu einem Brand oder einem 

Stromschlag führen. Wenden Sie sich bei Bedarf an den Hersteller, um ein Ersatzkabel zu 
erhalten.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur ein Netzkabel, das für das jeweilige Land geeignet und zugelassen ist.
•	 Beim Anschließen an das Stromnetz darf nur eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen 

werden, die in der Nähe des Geräts installiert und leicht zugänglich ist.
Zusätzliche Warnung für Produkte mit Power over Ethernet-Funktionalität (PoE)

•	 Wenn das Produkt über Power over Ethernet mit Strom versorgt wird, müssen Sie ein 
geeignetes und zugelassenes Netzwerkgerät oder den für die Verwendung mit diesem Produkt 
angegebenen Power-Injector verwenden. 

 el  Οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν Poly που διαθέτετε, 
διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας, καθώς και τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες ασφαλείας, 
ώστε να περιορίσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας και πρόκλησης σωματικών 
βλαβών 
Προειδοποιήσεις
•	 �Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός είναι κατάλληλος μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.
•	 �Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός δεν προορίζεται για απευθείας σύνδεση σε εξωτερικά καλώδια.
•	 �Κατά τον καθαρισμό, μην ψεκάζετε υγρά απευθείας πάνω στο σύστημα. Πάντα 

απλώνετε πρώτα το υγρό σε ένα αντιστατικό πανί.
•	 �Μην βυθίζετε το σύστημα σε οποιοδήποτε υγρό ή μην το γεμίζετε με υγρό.
•	 �Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε αυτό το σύστημα. Προκειμένου να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος 

ηλεκτροπληξίας και να διατηρηθεί η εγγύηση σε ισχύ, οι εργασίες συντήρησης ή 
επισκευής πρέπει να διεκπεραιώνονται από κατάλληλα καταρτισμένο τεχνικό.

•	 �Ο χρήστης δεν μπορεί να κάνει σέρβις σε κανένα από τα εξαρτήματα που βρίσκονται 
στο εσωτερικό του προϊόντος.

•	 �Ο εξοπλισμός δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από παιδιά.
•	 �Οι χρήστες δεν πρέπει να κάνουν σέρβις σε εξαρτήματα των τμημάτων, τα οποία 

μπορούν να ανοίξουν μόνο με εργαλείο.
•	 �Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο πάνω σε επίπεδες επιφάνειες.
•	 �Διατηρείτε τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού ελεύθερα από εμπόδια.
•	 �Η περιβαλλοντική θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας του εξοπλισμού αυτού είναι 0-40°C και δεν 

επιτρέπονται οι αποκλίσεις.
•	 Για να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν υπάρχει ρεύμα στη μονάδα, αποσυνδέστε όλα τα καλώδια 

ρεύματος, συμπεριλαμβανομένων όποιων USB ή καλωδίων PoE.
•	 Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός δεν λειτουργεί σε περίπτωση διακοπής ρεύματος.
Πρόσθετες προειδοποιήσεις για ρευματοδοτούμενα προϊόντα
•	 �Πριν από τον καθαρισμό ή το σέρβις αποσυνδέετε πάντα το σύστημα από το ρεύμα και 

τα δίκτυα τηλεπικοινωνιών.
•	 �Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για ηλεκτροδότηση από μια εξωτερική πηγή ρεύματος 

τύπου Limited Power Source (LPS).  Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο ο τύπος που συνοδεύει το 
προϊόν.

•	 �Αυτό το σύστημα χαρακτηρίζεται Συνδεόμενος Εξοπλισμός Τύπου A. Οι πρίζες πρέπει 
να βρίσκονται κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμες.

Πρόσθετες προειδοποιήσεις για προϊόντα με καλώδιο ρεύματος
•	 �Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ένα καλώδιο ρεύματος που είναι ελαττωματικό. Μπορεί να 

προκληθεί πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, επικοινωνήστε με τον 
κατασκευαστή για την αντικατάσταση του καλωδίου.

•	 �Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο ένα καλώδιο ρεύματος που φέρει κατάλληλο χαρακτηρισμό και 
έγκριση, ανάλογα με τη χώρα χρήσης του.

•	 �Κατά τη σύνδεση στο δίκτυο παροχής ρεύματος, χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο μια γειωμένη 
πρίζα, η οποία βρίσκεται κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.

Πρόσθετη προειδοποίηση για προϊόντα με λειτουργικότητα Power over Ethernet (PoE)
•	 �Αν το προϊόν τροφοδοτείται μέσω Power over Ethernet, πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε μια 

εγκεκριμένη συσκευή δικτύου και κατάλληλης κλάσης, ή τον παροχέα τροφοδοσίας 
(power injector) που έχει προσδιοριστεί για χρήση με αυτό το προϊόν.

 es  Instrucciones de seguridad Lee las siguientes instrucciones de operación y seguridad antes 
de utilizar el producto Poly para reducir riesgos de incendio, descargas eléctricas, lesiones a 
personas y daños a la propiedad.
Advertencias
•	 El equipo solo es adecuado para uso en interiores.
•	 Este equipo no está diseñado para conectarse directamente a cables en áreas exteriores.
•	 No rocíes líquidos directamente sobre el sistema durante la limpieza. Primero, aplica siempre 

el líquido en un paño sin estática.
•	 No sumerjas el sistema en ningún líquido ni coloques ningún líquido sobre él.
•	 No desarmes este sistema. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica y mantener la garantía 

del sistema, un técnico calificado debe realizar las tareas de servicio o reparación.
•	 No hay partes que el usuario pueda reparar dentro de este producto.
•	 Este equipo no está diseñado para lo que lo operen niños.
•	 Los usuarios no deben realizar el mantenimiento de ninguna parte que se encuentre en 

compartimientos que requieran una herramienta para acceder a ellos.
•	 Este equipo solo debe utilizarse en superficies uniformes.
•	 Mantén las aberturas de ventilación libres de obstrucciones.
•	 La clasificación de temperatura ambiente de uso de este equipo es de 0 a 40 °C y no debe 

excederse.
•	 Para cortar la corriente eléctrica a la unidad, desconecte todos los cables de alimentación, 

incluidos cables PoE o USB.
•	 Este equipo no funcionará cuando falle la alimentación.
Advertencias adicionales para productos con una fuente de alimentación
•	 Siempre desconecta el sistema de la alimentación y las redes de telecomunicaciones antes 

de realizar la limpieza o el mantenimiento.
•	 Este producto está diseñado para funcionar con una fuente de alimentación externa de 

tipo fuente de alimentación limitada (LPS).  Usa únicamente la batería suministrada con 
el producto.

•	 Este sistema se considera un equipo enchufable tipo A. Las tomas de corriente se deben 
instalar cerca del equipo y deben ser de fácil acceso.

Advertencias adicionales para productos con cable de alimentación
•	 No utilices un cable de alimentación dañado. Esto podría provocar un incendio o una descarga 

eléctrica. Si es necesario, comunícate con el fabricante para obtener un cable de repuesto.
•	 Solo utiliza un cable de alimentación que esté debidamente calificado y aprobado en función 

del país de uso.
•	 Cuando conectes el equipo a la red eléctrica, hazlo solo a una toma de corriente con conexión 

a tierra que se encuentre cerca del equipo y que sea de fácil acceso.
Advertencia adicional para los productos con funcionalidad de alimentación mediante Ethernet 
(PoE)
•	 Si el producto funciona con alimentación mediante Ethernet, debes utilizar un dispositivo 

de red debidamente calificado y aprobado, o el inyector de potencia identificado para su uso 
con este producto.

 fr  Instructions de sécurité Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique, de 
blessure corporelle et de dommage matériel, veuillez lire les instructions suivantes sur la sécurité 
et le fonctionnement avant d’utiliser votre produit Poly. 
Avertissements
•	 Cet équipement est réservé à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
•	 Cet équipement n’est pas destiné à être connecté directement à des câbles extérieurs.
•	 Ne vaporisez pas de liquides directement sur le système lors du nettoyage. Appliquez toujours 

le liquide sur un chiffon antistatique au préalable.
•	 N’immergez pas le système dans un liquide et ne versez aucun liquide dessus.
•	 Ne démontez pas ce système. Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution et préserver la garantie du 

système, l’entretien et la réparation doivent être effectués par un technicien qualifié.
•	 Ce produit ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l’utilisateur.
•	 Cet équipement n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants.
•	 Les utilisateurs ne doivent pas intervenir sur les pièces des compartiments qui nécessitent 

d’utiliser un outil pour y accéder.
•	 Cet équipement ne doit être utilisé que sur des surfaces planes.
•	 Veillez à ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation.
•	 La température de fonctionnement ambiante de cet équipement est comprise entre  

0 et 40 °C et ne doit pas être dépassée.
•	 Pour couper l’alimentation électrique de cet appareil, débrancher tous les cordons 

d’alimentation, y compris les câbles USB ou PoE.
•	 Cet équipement ne fonctionnera pas en l'absence d'alimentation.
Avertissements supplémentaires pour les produits équipés d’un bloc d’alimentation
•	 Débranchez toujours le système de l’alimentation et des réseaux de télécommunications avant 

de procéder au nettoyage ou à l’entretien.
•	 Ce produit est conçu pour être alimenté par une alimentation LPS (Limited Power Source) 

externe.  Utilisez uniquement le type d’alimentation fournie avec le produit.
•	 Ce système est considéré comme un équipement enfichable de type A. La prise murale doit 

être installée près des équipements et être facilement accessible.
Avertissements complémentaires pour les produits avec cordon d’alimentation
•	 N’utilisez pas de cordon d’alimentation endommagé. Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou 

une électrocution. Contactez le fabricant pour obtenir un cordon d’alimentation de rechange, 
si nécessaire.

•	 Utilisez uniquement un cordon d’alimentation de puissance appropriée, approuvé en fonction 
du pays d’utilisation.

•	 Lors du branchement sur le secteur, branchez uniquement sur une prise d’alimentation de 
terre installée à proximité de l’équipement et facilement accessible.

Avertissement supplémentaire pour les produits dotés de la fonctionnalité PoE  
(Power over Ethernet)
•	 Si le produit est alimenté par Power over Ethernet, il convient d’utiliser un périphérique réseau 

approprié et approuvé, ou bien l’injecteur de puissance indiqué pour ce produit.

 hr  Sigurnosne upute Kako bi se smanjio rizik od požara, strujnog udara, osobnih ozljeda i 
štete na imovini, pročitajte sve upute o rukovanju i sljedeće upute o sigurnosti prije korištenja 
proizvoda Poly. 
Upozorenja
•	 Ova je oprema pogodna samo za upotrebu u zatvorenim prostorima.
•	 Ova oprema nije namijenjena za izravno povezivanje s kabelima na otvorenom.
•	 Ne prskajte tekućine na sustav prilikom čišćenja. Tekućinom obavezno navlažite krpu koja ne 

izaziva statičko pražnjenje.
•	 Ne uranjajte sustav u bilo kakvu tekućinu i ne prolijevajte tekućine po njemu.
•	 Nemojte rastavljati sustav. Kako biste smanjili rizik od strujnog udara i zadržali jamstvo na 

sustav, servis ili popravak mora izvoditi kvalificirani tehničar.
•	 U proizvodu nema dijelova koje može servisirati korisnik.
•	 Ova oprema nije pogodna da je upotrebljavaju djeca.
•	 Korisnici ne smiju servisirati nijedan dio u odjeljcima za koje je potreban alat za pristup.
•	 Ova se oprema mora upotrebljavati samo na ravnim površinama.
•	 Pripazite da se ventilacijski otvori ne blokiraju.
•	 Oznaka radne temperature u okolini za ovu opremu iznosi od 0 do 40 °C i ne smije se 

premašiti.
•	 Kako biste isključili svo napajanje ovog uređaja, odspojite sve kabele za napajanje, 

uključujući sve USB ili PoE kabele.
•	 Ova oprema neće raditi kada nestane struje.
Dodatna upozorenja za proizvode s napajanjem
•	 Prije čišćenja ili servisiranja sustav obavezno isključite iz napajanja i telekomunikacijske mreže.
•	 Ovaj proizvod napaja vanjski ograničeni izvor napajanja.  Upotrebljavajte samo onu vrstu koja 

je isporučena s ovim proizvodom.
•	 Ovaj je sustav oprema vrste A koja se uključuje u struju. Utičnice moraju biti montirane blizu 

opreme i lako dostupne.
Dodatno upozorenje za proizvode s kabelom za napajanje
•	 Kabel za napajanje ne upotrebljavajte ako je oštećen. To može izazvati požar i strujni udar. Ako 

je potrebno, zamjenski kabel zatražite od proizvođača.
•	 Upotrebljavajte samo kabel za napajanje s odgovarajućim oznakama koji je odobren u državi u 

kojoj ga upotrebljavate.
•	 Prilikom priključivanja na napajanje sustav priključite u uzemljenu utičnicu koja je montirana 

blizu opreme i lako dostupna.
Dodatno upozorenje za proizvode koji se mogu napajati putem Etherneta  
(POE, Power over Ethernet)
•	 Ako se proizvod napaja putem Etherneta, morate upotrijebiti pravilno označen i odobren 

mrežni uređaj ili ubrizgivač snage namijenjen za upotrebu s tim proizvodom.

 id  Petunjuk Keselamatan Untuk mengurangi risiko kebakaran, sengatan listrik, cedera 
pada manusia, dan kerusakan produk, bacalah semua petunjuk pengoperasian dan petunjuk 
keselamatan berikut ini sebelum menggunakan produk Poly Anda.
Peringatan
•	 Peralatan ini hanya ditujukan untuk penggunaan dalam ruangan.
•	 Peralatan ini tidak ditujukan untuk terhubung langsung ke kabel luar ruangan.
•	 Jangan menyemprotkan cairan langsung ke dalam sistem saat pembersihan. Selalu semprotkan 

cairan ke kain bebas statis terlebih dulu.
•	 Jangan membenamkan sistem ke dalam cairan apa pun, atau menempatkan cairan di dalam 

sistem.
•	 Jangan membongkar sistem ini. Untuk mengurangi risiko sengatan dan memastikan garansi 

sistem tetap berlaku, servis atau pekerjaan perbaikan harus dilakukan oleh teknisi yang 
berkualifikasi.

•	 Tidak ada komponen yang dapat diperbaiki oleh pengguna dalam produk ini.
•	 Peralatan ini tidak ditujukan untuk dioperasikan oleh anak-anak.
•	 Pengguna tidak diperbolehkan menyervis komponen apa pun dalam kompartemen yang 

memerlukan alat untuk mengaksesnya.
•	 Peralatan ini sebaiknya hanya digunakan pada permukaan yang rata.
•	 Pastikan tidak ada yang menghalangi bukaan ventilasi.
•	 Peringkat temperatur pengoperasian sekitar peralatan ini adalah 0-40°C dan sebaiknya tidak 

terlampaui.
•	 Untuk melepaskan semua daya dari unit ini, lepaskan semua kabel daya, termasuk kabel USB 

atau PoE.
•	 Peralatan ini tidak akan beroperasi bila tidak dialiri daya.
Peringatan Tambahan untuk Produk dengan Catu Daya
•	 Selalu putuskan sistem dari jaringan daya dan telekomunikasi sebelum pembersihan atau 

proses servis.
•	 Produk ini ditujukan untuk dialiri daya melalui catu daya Sumber Daya Terbatas (LPS). Hanya 

gunakan tipe yang disediakan bersama produk ini.
•	 Sistem ini dianggap sebagai Peralatan yang Dapat Dicolokkan Tipe A. Stopkontak harus 

dipasang dekat perangkat dan dapat diakses dengan mudah.
Peringatan Tambahan untuk Produk dengan Kabel Daya
•	 Jangan gunakan kabel daya yang rusak. Ini dapat menyebabkan kebakaran atau sengatan 

listrik. Hubungi produsen untuk meminta kabel pengganti, jika diperlukan.
•	 Hanya gunakan kabel daya dengan peringkat yang tepat dan disetujui sesuai negara tempat 

digunakan.
•	 Saat menyambungkan ke suplai utama, hanya sambungkan stopkontak pembumian yang 

dipasang dekat perangkat dan dapat diakses dengan mudah.
Peringatan Tambahan untuk Produk dengan Fungsionalitas Daya melalui Ethernet (Power over 
Ethernet/PoE)
•	 Jika produk dihidupkan menggunakan Daya melalui Ethernet (Power over Ethernet), Anda harus 

menggunakan perangkat jaringan terukur dan disetujui, atau injektor daya yang diidentifikasi 
untuk digunakan bersama produk ini.

Peringatan Tambahan untuk Produk dengan Handset
•	 Perlu diketahui, handset telepon mungkin menahan benda logam kecil secara magnetis di area 

penutup mulut atau penutup telinga.

 it  Informazioni sulla sicurezza Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche, danni alle 
persone e ai beni, leggere tutte le istruzioni operative e le seguenti istruzioni sulla sicurezza prima 
di utilizzare il prodotto Poly.
Avvisi
•	 L’apparecchiatura è concepita esclusivamente per l’uso in ambienti interni.
•	 Questa apparecchiatura non deve essere collegata direttamente a cavi esterni.
•	 Non spruzzare liquidi direttamente sul sistema durante la pulizia. Applicare sempre il liquido 

prima su un panno privo di elettricità statica.
•	 Non immergere il sistema in liquidi né versare liquidi sul sistema.
•	 Non smontare il sistema. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche e mantenere la garanzia sul 

sistema, interventi di assistenza o riparazione devono essere eseguiti da un tecnico qualificato.
•	 All’interno del prodotto non sono presenti parti riparabili dall’utente.
•	 Questa apparecchiatura non è destinata all’uso da parte di bambini.
•	 Gli utenti non devono eseguire interventi di manutenzione di componenti in vani accessibili 

tramite un utensile.
•	 Questa apparecchiatura deve essere utilizzata solo su superfici piane.
•	 Tenere le aperture di ventilazione libere da ostruzioni.
•	 La temperatura di esercizio di questa apparecchiatura è compresa tra 0 e 40 °C e non deve 

essere superata.
•	 Per disattivare completamente l’alimentazione di questa unità, scollegare tutti i cavi di 

alimentazione, compresi tutti i cavi USB o PoE.
•	 Questa apparecchiatura non funziona in caso di interruzione dell'alimentazione.
Avvertenze aggiuntive per i prodotti con alimentatore
•	 Scollegare sempre il sistema dalle reti di alimentazione e di telecomunicazione prima di 

eseguire operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione.
•	 Questo prodotto è progettato per essere alimentato da una fonte di alimentazione limitata 

(LPS) esterna. Utilizzare solo il tipo fornito con il prodotto.
•	 Questo sistema è considerato un dispositivo collegabile di tipo A. Le prese devono essere 

installate vicino all’apparecchiatura e facilmente accessibili.
Avvertenze supplementari per i prodotti dotati di cavo elettrico
•	 Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione danneggiato. Altrimenti potrebbero verificarsi incendi o 

scosse elettriche. Se necessario, contattare il produttore per la sostituzione del cavo.
•	 Utilizzare solo un cavo di alimentazione con una potenza adeguata e approvato nel Paese di 

utilizzo.
•	 Durante il collegamento alla rete elettrica, verificare che la presa sia dotata di messa a terra e 

sia installata vicino all’apparecchiatura e facilmente accessibile.
Avvertenza aggiuntiva per i prodotti con funzionalità PoE (Power over Ethernet)
•	 Se il prodotto è alimentato utilizzando la funzionalità Power over Ethernet, è necessario 

utilizzare un dispositivo di rete con potenza adeguata e approvato oppure l’iniettore di 
alimentazione identificato per l’utilizzo con questo prodotto. 

 ja  安全に関する注意事項 火災や感電、けが、所有物の破損を防ぐため、Poly 製品をお使いになる
前に、すべての注意事項と次の安全に関する注意事項をお読みください。
警告
•	 本機器は、屋内での使用のみに適しています。
•	 本機器は、屋外のケーブルに直接接続することを意図していません。
•	 クリーニングの際には、液体をシステムに直接吹きかけないでください。液体は、必ず静電気防
止クロスに含ませて使用してください。

•	 システムを液体に沈めたり、本体の上に液体を置いたりしないでください。
•	 システムを分解しないでください。感電を防ぎ、システムの保証を維持するために、点検や修理
は認定技術者が行う必要があります。

•	 製品内部には、お客様側で修理できる部品はいっさい含まれていません。
•	 本機器は、子供が使用するのには適していません。
•	 工具を使用して開ける必要のあるコンパートメント内部の部品には、いっさい触れないでくだ
さい。

•	 本機器は、平らな表面でのみ使用してください。
•	 通気口の付近には障害物を置かないでください。
•	 本機器の使用時の環境温度 (周囲) は 0～40°C です。これを超過しないでください。電源を使用し
ている製品の追加の警告事項

•	 本ユニットからすべての電源を切るには、USB ケーブルまたは PoE ケーブルを含むすべての電源
ケーブルを取り外します。

•	 本機器は、停電時は動作しません。
電源を使用している製品の追加の警告事項
•	 クリーニングや点検の際には、必ずシステムを電源および通信ネットワークから切断してくだ
さい。

•	 本製品は、外部 LPS (有限電源) により電源供給するように設計されています。本製品に付属のタ
イプのみを使用してください。

•	 本システムは、プラグ接続機器タイプ A に分類されます。電源コンセントは、本機器の近くにあ
り、容易にコードが届くものを使用してください。

電源コード付き製品に関するその他の警告
•	 破損した電源コードは使用しないでください。火災や感電を引き起こす可能性があります。必要
に応じて、メーカーにお問い合わせのうえ、交換のコードを入手してください。

•	 製品には、同梱された電源コードをお使い下さい。 同梱された電源コードは、他の製品では使
用出来ません。

•	 コンセントに接続する場合は、機器の近くにあり、容易にコードが届く接地された電源コンセン
トにのみ接続してください。

Power over Ethernet (PoE) 機能搭載製品に関する追加の警告事項
•	 本製品に Power over Ethernet で電源を供給する場合、適切に評価され承認されたネットワー
ク デバイス、または本製品で使用できることが確認済みのパワー インジェクタを使用する必要
があります。

 kh  ការណែនាំអំពីសុវត្ថិភាពដើម្បីកាត់បន្ថយហានិភ័យអគ្គិភ័យ ការឆក់អគ្គិសនី ការ
បង្ករបួសដល់មនុស្ស និងការខូចខាតទ្រព្យសម្បត្តិ សូមអានការណែនាំអំពីប្រតិបត្តិ
ការទាំងអស់ និងការណែនាំអំពីសុវត្ថិភាពដូចខាងក្រោម មុនពេលប្រើប្រាស់ផលិតផល 
Poly របស់អ្នក។
ការព្រមាន
•	 ឧបករណ៍នេះគឺសម្រាប់ប្រើប្រាស់ក្នុងផ្ទះតែប៉ុណ្ណោះ។
•	 ឧបករណ៍នេះមិនមែនយកទៅភ្ជាប់ដោយផ្ទាល់ជាមួយខ្សែខាងក្រៅផ្ទះទេ។
•	 កុំបាញ់សារធាតុរាវដោយផ្ទាល់ទៅលើប្រព័ន្ធនៅពេលសម្អាត។ សូមផ្សើមក្រណាត់

ដែលគ្មានធាតុឆ្លងអគ្គិសនីដោយសារធាតុរាវជាមុនសិន។
•	 កុំដាក់ប្រព័ន្ធត្រាំក្នុងសារធាតុរាវ ឬដាក់សារធាតុរាវណាមួយនៅលើប្រព័ន្ធនោះ។
•	 កុំដោះគ្រឿងបង្គុំប្រព័ន្ធនេះ។ ដើម្បីកាត់បន្ថយហានិភ័យនៃការឆក់ និងដើម្បី

រក្សាការធានាលើប្រព័ន្ធ អ្នកបច្ចេកទេសដែលមានលក្ខណៈសម្បត្តិគ្រប់គ្រាន់
ត្រូវតែអនុវត្តការងារសេវាកម្ម ឬការងារជួសជុល។

•	 មិនមានគ្រឿងដែលអាចជួសជុលបានដោយអ្នកប្រើប្រាស់នៅក្នុងផលិតផលនេះ
ទេ។

•	 ឧបករណ៍នេះមិនមែនបង្កើតឡើងឱ្យកុមារប្រើប្រាស់នោះទេ។
•	 អ្នកប្រើប្រាស់មិនត្រូវជួសជុលគ្រឿងណាមួយនៅក្នុងថតដែលតម្រូវឱ្យមាន

ឧបករណ៍ដើម្បីចូលដំណើរការទេ។
•	 ឧបករណ៍នេះគួរតែត្រូវបានប្រើតែលើផ្ទៃរាបស្មើប៉ុណ្ណោះ។
•	 រក្សារន្ធខ្យល់កុំឱ្យមានអ្វីមួយរាំងស្ទះឱ្យសោះ។
•	 ការវាយតម្លៃសីតុណ្ហភាពប្រតិបត្តិការជុំវិញនៃឧបករណ៍នេះគឺ 0-40 °C ហើយមិនគួរ

លើសពីសីតុណ្ហភាពនេះឡើយ។
•	 ដើម្បីផ្ដាច់ថាមពលទាំងអស់ចេញពីឧបករណ៍នេះ សូមផ្តាច់ខ្សែថាមពលទាំងអស់ រួម

ទាំងខ្សែ USB ឬ PoE ផងដែរ។
•	 ឧបករណ៍នេះនឹងមិនដំណើរការទេ នៅពេលដែលផ្ដាច់ថាមពលអស់។
ការព្រមានបន្ថែមសម្រាប់ផលិតផលដែលមានដុំផ្គត់ផ្គង់ថាមពល
•	 ផ្តាច់ប្រព័ន្ធចេញពីបណ្តាញថាមពល និងទូរគមនាគមន៍ជានិច្ច មុនពេលសម្អាត 

ឬជួសជុល។
•	 ផលិតផលនេះត្រូវមានការផ្គត់ផ្គង់ថាមពលពីដុំថាមពលប្រភពថាមពលមានកំណត់ 

(LPS) ខាងក្រៅ។ ប្រើតែប្រភេទដែលត្រូវបានផ្គត់ផ្គង់ជាមួយផលិតផលនេះ
ប៉ុណ្ណោះ។

•	 ប្រព័ន្ធនេះត្រូវបានចាត់ទុកថាជាឧបករណ៍ដោតប្រភេទ A។ ព្រីដោតត្រូវតែដំឡើង
នៅជិតឧបករណ៍ និងអាចដោតបានយ៉ាងងាយស្រួល។

ការព្រមានបន្ថែមសម្រាប់ផលិតផលដែលមានខ្សែថាមពល
•	 កុំប្រើខ្សែថាមពលដែលខូច។ វាអាចបណ្តាលឱ្យមានអគ្គិភ័យ ឬឆក់អគ្គិសនី។ សូម

ទាក់ទងក្រុមហ៊ុនផលិតដើម្បីយកខ្សែបន្លាស់ ប្រសិនបើចាំបាច់។
•	 ប្រើតែខ្សែថាមពលដែលមានការវាយតម្លៃត្រឹមត្រូវ និងមានការយល់ព្រមពាក់ព័ន្ធពី

ប្រទេសដែលបានបញ្ជាក់។
•	 នៅពេលភ្ជាប់ទៅដុំផ្គត់ផ្គង់ថាមពលមេ សូមភ្ជាប់តែទៅនឹងព្រីថាមពល

ភ្ជាប់នឹងដី ដែលត្រូវបានដំឡើងនៅជិតឧបករណ៍ និងអាចដោតបានយ៉ាងងាយស្រួល។
ការព្រមានបន្ថែមសម្រាប់ផលិតផលដែលប្រើមុខងារថាមពលតាមអ៊ីសឺរណិត (PoE)
•	 ប្រសិនបើផលិតផលត្រូវបានដំណើរការដោយប្រើមុខងារថាមពលតាមអ៊ីសឺរណិត អ្នក

ត្រូវតែប្រើឧបករណ៍ភ្ជាប់បណ្តាញដែលមានការវាយតម្លៃ និងអនុញ្ញាតត្រឹមត្រូវ ឬ
ឧបករណ៍បញ្ចូលថាមពលដែលត្រូវបានកំណត់ឱ្យប្រើជាមួយផលិតផលនេះ។

 ko  안전 지침안전 지침 화재, 감전, 상해 및 재산상 손실의 위험을 줄이기 위해 Poly 제품을 사용하기 전에 
모든 작동 관련 지침 및 다음 안전 지침을 확인하십시오.
경고경고
•	이 장치는 실내 용도로만 적합합니다.
•	이 장비는 실외 케이블에 직접 연결할 수 없습니다.
•	청소 시 시스템에 액체를 직접 분사하지 마십시오. 항상 정전기가 없는 천에 액체를 먼저 묻힙니다.
•	시스템을 액체에 담그지 말고 어떠한 액체도 묻히지 않도록 합니다.
•	이 시스템을 분해하지 마십시오. 감전의 위험을 줄이고 시스템에 대한 보증을 유지하려면 자격을 

갖춘 기술자가 서비스 또는 수리 작업을 수행해야 합니다.
•	이 제품에는 사용자가 수리할 수 있는 부품은 없습니다.
•	이 장비는 어린이가 사용할 수 없습니다.
•	사용자는 접근 시 도구가 필요한 칸에서 어떠한 부품도 수리해서는 안 됩니다.
•	이 장비는 고른 표면에서만 사용해야 합니다.
•	통풍구를 막는 물체가 있지 않도록 하십시오.
•	이 장비의 실내 작동 온도 등급은 0-40°C이며, 이를 초과해서는 안 됩니다
•	본 장치에서 전원을 모두 제거하려면 USB 또는 PoE 케이블을 포함하여 모든 전원 케이블을 

제거하십시오.
•	이 장비는 전원 공급이 중단되면 작동하지 않습니다.
전원전원  공급공급  장치가장치가  있는있는  제품에제품에  대한대한  추가추가  경고경고
•	청소 또는 수리 전에 항상 시스템을 전원 및 통신 네트워크에서 분리하십시오.
•	이 제품은 외부 LPS (Limited Power Source) 전원 공급 장치로 전원을 공급하도록 설계되었습니다. 

제품과 함께 제공된 유형만 사용하십시오.
•	이 시스템은 플러그형 장비 유형 A로 간주합니다. 소켓 콘센트는 장비 근처에 설치해야 하며 쉽게 

접근할 수 있어야 합니다.
전원전원  코드가코드가  있는있는  제품에제품에  대한대한  추가추가  경고경고
•	손상된 전원 코드는 사용하지 마십시오. 화재 또는 감전의 원인이 될 수 있습니다. 필요한 경우 

제조업체에 교체 코드를 문의하십시오.
•	해당 국가의 사용과 관련하여 적절한 등급과 승인을 받은 전원 코드만 사용하십시오.
•	주 전원에 연결할 때는 장비 근처에 설치되어 있고 쉽게 접근할 수 있는 접지된 전원 콘센트에만 

연결하십시오.
PoE (Power over Ethernet)PoE (Power over Ethernet)  기능이있는기능이있는  제품에제품에  대한대한  추가추가  경고경고
•	 PoE (Power over Ethernet)를 사용하여 제품에 전원이 공급되는 경우 적절하게 등급이 지정되고 

승인된 네트워킹 장치 또는 이 제품과 함께 사용하도록 식별된 전원 인젝터를 사용해야 합니다. 

 ku  
 ڕێنماییەکانی سەلامەتی بۆ کەمکردنەوەی مەترسی ئاگرکەوتنەوە، تەزووی کارەبا، برینداربوونی کەسەکان و زیانگەیاندن

 بە موڵک و ماڵی، پێش بەکارهێنانی بەرهەمی پۆلی هەموو ڕێنماییەکانی کارکردن و ڕێنماییەکانی سەلامەتی خوارەوە
.بخوێنەرەوە

ئاگادارکردنەوەکان
•	 اوماڵە انی ن ن ها بۆ بەکارهێ امێرە تەن ئەم ئ
•	 تەوە. بەسترێ ەکانی دەرەوە ب ڵ ب ییە کە ڕاستەوخۆ بە کێ  امێرە بۆ ئەوە ن ئەم ئ
•	 ە  دە ل ا شلەکە ب نە. هەمیشە سەرەت اککردنەوەدا شلەمەنی ڕاستەوخۆ بەسەر سیستەمەکەدا مەڕشێ ەکاتی پ ل

اتیک. یست قوماشێکی بێ ئ
•	 ەیەکی لەسەر دابنێ. م مەکە و هیچ شل وق ەیەکدا ن ە هیچ شل سیستەمەکە ل
•	 اراستنی گەرەنتی لەسەر سیستەمەکە،  نەرەوە. بۆ کەمکردنەوەی مەترسی شۆک و پ ەم سیستەمە هەڵمەوەشێ

ێویستە تەکنیکارێکی شارەزا کاری خزمەتگوزاری یان چاککردنەوە ئەنجام بدات. پ
•	 ە.. یی  نەر ن او ئەم بەرهەمەدا هیچ بەشێکی خزمەتگوزاری بەکارهێ ەن ل
•	 ێبکرێت. داڵانەوە کارپ ییە کە لەلایەن من  امێرە بۆ ئەوە ن ئەم ئ
•	 امرازێکە بۆ چوونە  ان بە ئ ی ێویست دا کە پ ابێت خزمەتگوزاری هیچ بەشێک لە ژوورەکان نەران ن بەکارهێ

ژوورەوە.
•	 ها لەسەر ڕووی یەکسان بەکاربهێنرێت. امێرە تەن ئەم ئ
•	 ڵەرەوە. دەرچەی هەواگۆڕکێ بە دوور لە هەر بەربەستێک بهێ
•	 اتر بێت. ابێت زی ییە و ن لەی سەد امێرە 0-04 پ لەی گەرمی کارکردنی دەوروبەری ئەم ئ پ
•	  USB ڵێکی ب بڕە، بە هەر کێ ا ب ەکانی کارەب ڵ ب نیت، هەموو کێ ەم یەکەیە دەربهێ ا ل بۆ ئەوەی هەموو کارەب

یان PoEیشەوە.
•	 اکات. ادا کارن ە کاتی لەکارکەوتنی کارەب امێرە ل ئەم ئ
•	 ییان هەیە اوەر سەپلا اتر بۆ ئەو بەرهەمانەی کە پ هۆشداری زی
•	 بڕە. ییەکان داب د ا و پەیوەن ە تۆڕەکانی کارەب اککردنەوە یان خزمەتگوزاری سیستەمەکە ل هەمیشە پێش پ
•	 ینکردنی کارەبای دەرەکی سەرچاوەی کارەبای سنووردار )SPL( کاردەکات.  ئەم بەرهەمە بە مەبەستی داب

ینکراوە.. نە کە لەگەڵ ئەم بەرهەمەدا داب تەنها ئەو جۆرە بەکاربهێ
•	 ە نزیک ئامێرەکان  تەکان ل امێری پڵاگکراو دادەنرێت جۆری A. دەبێت دەرچەی سوکێ ئەم سیستە  بە ئ

یان پێ بگات. دابنرێن و بە ئاسانی دەست
ئاگادارکردنەوەی زیاتر بۆ ئەو بەرهەمانەی کە کۆردی کارەبایان هەیە

•	 ا.  ان تەزووی کارەب نەوە ی اگرکەوت تە هۆی ئ ێ ب وانێت ب نە کە تێکچووبێت. ئەمەش دەت ا بەکارمەهێ ڵی کارەب ب کێ
نەرەوە بکە. ێویست بوو، پەیوەندی بە بەرهەمهێ بۆ گۆڕینی کۆرد، ئەگەر پ

•	 نە کە بە شێوەیەکی گونجاو هەڵسەنگاندنی بۆ کراوە و پەسەند کراوە و  ا بەکاربهێ ڵی کارەب ب تەنها کێ
انەوە هەبێت. ن پەیوەندی بە وڵاتی بەکارهێ

•	 ینکردنی زەوی کە لە نزیک  نەوە بە دەرچەی داب ها بەست ینکەری سەرەکی، تەن نەوەی بە داب ە کاتی بەست ل
ئامێرەکە دانراوە و بە ئاسانی دەتوانرێت دەستی پێ بگات.

یان هەیە (PoE) ئاگادارکردنەوەی زیاتر بۆ ئەو بەرهەمانەی کە کارایی پاوەر ئۆڤەر ئیتەرنێت
•	 امێرێکی تۆڕکردن  ە ئ ێویست ێدرابێت، پ تەرنێت کارەبای پ ی اوەر ئۆڤەر ئ انی پ ن ئەگەر بەرهەمەکە بە بەکارهێ

ان لەگەڵ ئەم  ن نژێکتەرەی کە بۆ بەکارهێ ی ان ئەو ئ نیت، ی کە هەڵسەنگاندنی گونجاو و پەسەندکراو بەکاربهێ
یشانکراوە. ن بەرهەمەدا دەست

ئاگاداری زیاتر بۆ ئەو بەرهەمانەی کە مۆبایلیان هەیە
•	 ە  اتیسی ل ییەکان بە شێوەیەکی موگن ییەکان ڕەنگە شتە بچووکە کانزا  ەفۆن ەل ە ت ل ای اگاداربن کە مۆب ە ئ تکای

دا ڕابگرن. ناوچەکانی دەم یان سەرپۆشی گوێ

 lt  Saugos instrukcijos Kad išvengtumėte gaisro, elektros smūgio, žmonių sužalojimo ir turto 
apgadinimo rizikos, prieš pradėdami naudotis šiuo „Poly“ gaminiu perskaitykite visas naudojimo 
ir saugos instrukcijas.
Įspėjimai
•	 Ši įranga skirta naudoti viduje.
•	 Šios įrangos negalima prijungti tiesiogiai prie lauko kabelių.
•	 Valydami nepurkškite skysčių tiesiai ant sistemos. Visada pirmiausia purkškite skystį ant 

antistatinės šluostės.
•	 Nepanardinkite sistemos ir nepilkite ant jos skysčių.
•	 Neišrinkite šios sistemos. Siekiant sumažinti elektros smūgio riziką ir išlaikyti galiojančią 

sistemos garantiją, techninės priežiūros ar remonto darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikas.
•	 Gaminyje nėra dalių, kurių priežiūros darbus galėtų atlikti pats naudotojas.
•	 Ši įranga nėra skirta naudoti mažiems vaikams.
•	 Naudotojams draudžiama atlikti priežiūros darbus dalims, esančioms skyriuose, kuriuos galima 

atidaryti tik naudojant įrankį.
•	 Šią įrangą galima naudoti tik ant lygių paviršių.
•	 Neužblokuokite ventiliacinių angų.
•	 Šios įrangos darbinė aplinkos temperatūra yra 0–40 °C ir jos viršyti negalima.
•	 Kad būtų atjungti visi šio įrenginio maitinimo šaltiniai, atjunkite visus maitinimo laidus, 

įskaitant bet kokius USB arba PoE laidus.
•	 Šis įrenginys neveiks nutrūkus maitinimui.
Papildomi įspėjimai, skirti gaminiams su maitinimo šaltiniu
•	 Prieš valydami ir atlikdami techninės priežiūros darbus, visada atjunkite sistemą nuo maitinimo 

ir telekomunikacijų tinklų.
•	 Į šį įrenginį maitinimas turi būti tiekiamas iš apriboto maitinimo šaltinio (LPS). Naudokite tik su 

šiuo gaminiu tiekiamą tipą.
•	 Ši sistema laikoma A tipo prijungiama įranga. Lizdai turi būti įrengti šalia įrangos ir turi būti 

pasiekiami.
Papildomi gaminių su maitinimo laidu įspėjimai
•	 Nenaudokite pažeisto maitinimo laido. Tai gali sukelti gaisrą arba elektros smūgį. Prireikus 

kreipkitės į gamintoją, kad pakeistų laidą.
•	 Naudokite tinkamų charakteristikų ir šalyje patvirtintą maitinimo laidą.
•	 Prijungdami įrangą prie maitinimo tinklo, naudokite tik įžemintą maitinimo lizdą, kuris įrengtas 

šalia įrangos ir lengvai pasiekiamas.
Papildomas įspėjimas dėl produktų su maitinimo per eternetą (PoE) funkcija
•	 Jei produktas maitinamas per eternetą, turite naudoti tinkamai įvertintą ir patvirtintą tinklo 

įrenginį arba su šiuo produktu naudoti skirtą maitinimo per eternetą įrenginį. 

 lv  Drošības norādījumi Lai samazinātu aizdegšanās, elektriskās strāvas trieciena, personu traumu 
un īpašuma bojājumu risku, pirms sava Poly izstrādājuma lietošanas izlasiet visus lietošanas 
norādījumus un tālāk sniegtos drošības norādījumus. 
Brīdinājumi
•	 Šo aprīkojumu paredzēts izmantot tikai iekštelpās.
•	 Šis aprīkojums nav paredzēts tiešam savienojumam ar āra kabeļiem.
•	 Tīrīšanas laikā nesmidziniet šķidrumu tieši uz sistēmas. Vispirms obligāti uzklājiet šķidrumu uz 

drāniņas, kas nerada statisko elektrību.
•	 Neiegremdējiet sistēmu nekādos šķidrumos un nenovietojiet uz tās nekādus šķidrumus.
•	 Neizjauciet šo sistēmu. Lai samazinātu trieciena risku un saglabātu sistēmas garantiju, 

apkopes un remonta darbi jāveic kvalificētam tehniskajam speciālistam.
•	 Šī izstrādājuma iekšpusē nav daļu, kuru apkope jāveic lietotājam.
•	 Šo izstrādājumu nav paredzēts darbināt bērniem.
•	 Lietotāji nedrīkst veikt nekādu tādu daļu apkopi, kas atrodas nodalījumos, kuriem var piekļūt 

tikai ar instrumenta palīdzību.
•	 Šis aprīkojums jāizmanto tikai uz līdzenām virsmām.
•	 Nepieļaujiet ventilācijas atveru nosprostošanu.
•	 Šo aprīkojumu var izmantot apkārtējās vides temperatūras diapazonā 0–40 °C, un šos 

ierobežojumus nedrīkst pārsniegt.
•	 Lai pilnībā atslēgtu no ierīces barošanu, atvienojiet visus barošanas kabeļus, ieskaitot USB vai 

PoE kabeļus.
•	 Šī iekārta nedarbosies strāvas pārrāvumu gadījumā.
Papildu brīdinājumi par izstrādājumiem ar strāvas avotu
•	 Pirms tīrīšanas vai apkopes obligāti atvienojiet sistēmu no strāvas un telesakaru tīkliem.
•	 Šo izstrādājumu ir paredzēts darbināt, izmantojot ārēju ierobežotu strāvas avotu (Limited 

Power Source — LPS).  Izmantojiet tikai šī izstrādājuma komplektācijā iekļautā strāvas avota 
tipam atbilstoša tipa strāvas avotu.

•	 Šī sistēma ir A tipa pārslēdzams aprīkojums. Kontaktligzdām jābūt uzstādītām aprīkojuma 
tuvumā un ērti sasniedzamām.

Papildu brīdinājumi produktiem ar barošanas kabeli
•	 Neizmantojiet bojātu strāvas vadu. Tas var izraisīt ugunsgrēku vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu. 

Nepieciešamības gadījumā sazinieties ar ražotāju, lai saņemtu maiņas vadu.
•	 Izmantojiet tikai tādu strāvas vadu ar piemērotu nominālo jaudu, kas ir atbilstošs lietošanas 

valstī spēkā esošajām prasībām.
•	 Kad pievienojat sistēmu elektriskās strāvas tīklam, izmantojiet tikai zemētu kontaktligzdu, kas 

ir uzstādīta aprīkojuma tuvumā un ir ērti sasniedzama.
Papildu brīdinājums par produktiem ar Power over Ethernet (PoE) funkciju
•	 Ja produkta darbību nodrošina Power over Ethernet, izmantojiet atbilstīgi novērtētu un 

apstiprinātu tīklošanas ierīci vai inžektoru, kas paredzēts izmantošanai ar šo produktu. 

 nl  Veiligheidsinstructies Lees om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken, verwondingen van 
personen en schade aan eigendommen te beperken alle gebruiksaanwijzingen en de volgende 
veiligheidsinstructies door voordat u uw Poly-product gebruikt.
Waarschuwingen
•	 Deze apparatuur is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenhuis.
•	 Deze apparatuur is niet bedoeld om rechtstreeks op buitenkabels aan te sluiten.
•	 Spuit tijdens het reinigen geen vloeistoffen rechtstreeks op het systeem. Breng de vloeistof 

altijd eerst aan op een antistatische doek.
•	 Dompel het systeem niet onder in vloeistoffen en plaats er geen vloeistoffen op.
•	 Demonteer dit systeem niet. Om het risico op schokken te verminderen en de garantie op het 
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systeem te behouden, moet een gekwalificeerde technicus service- of reparatiewerkzaamheden 
uitvoeren.

•	 Dit product bevat geen onderdelen waarop de gebruiker onderhoud kan uitvoeren.
•	 Deze apparatuur is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen.
•	 Gebruikers mogen geen onderhoud uitvoeren aan onderdelen in compartimenten waarvoor 

gereedschap nodig is.
•	 Deze apparatuur mag alleen op een vlak oppervlak worden gebruikt.
•	 Houd de ventilatieopeningen vrij van obstakels.
•	 De omgevingstemperatuur van deze apparatuur is 0-40 °C en mag niet worden overschreden.
•	 Om er voor te zorgen dat alle stroomtoevoer naar dit apparaat wordt verbroken, moet u alle 

stroomkabels loskoppelen, ook eventuele USB- of PoE-kabels.
•	 Deze apparatuur werkt niet bij stroomuitval.
Aanvullende waarschuwingen voor producten met voeding
•	 Koppel het systeem altijd los van de stroom- en telecommunicatienetwerken voordat u het 

systeem reinigt of er onderhoud aan uitvoert.
•	 Dit product moet van stroom worden voorzien door een externe LPS-voeding (Limited Power 

Source).  Gebruik alleen het bij dit product meegeleverde type.
•	 Dit systeem wordt beschouwd als aansluitbare apparatuur van het type A. De stopcontacten 

moeten zich in de buurt van de apparatuur bevinden en gemakkelijk te bereiken zijn.
Extra waarschuwing voor producten met een stroomkabel
•	 Gebruik geen beschadigd netsnoer. Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken. Neem 

indien nodig contact op met de fabrikant voor een vervangend snoer.
•	 Gebruik alleen een netsnoer dat geschikt en relevant is voor het land waarin het wordt gebruikt.
•	 Sluit bij aansluiting op het elektriciteitsnet alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact dat zich dicht 

bij het apparaat bevindt en dat gemakkelijk toegankelijk is.
Extra waarschuwing voor producten met PoE-functionaliteit (Power over Ethernet)
•	 Als het product van stroom wordt voorzien via Power over Ethernet, moet u een goedgekeurd 

netwerkapparaat met de juiste classificatie of de vermogensinjector gebruiken die voor dit 
product is bedoeld. 

 pl  Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa Przez użyciem produktu Poly należy zapoznać się ze wszystkimi 
instrukcjami użytkowania oraz z poniższymi instrukcjami bezpieczeństwa, co pozwoli zmniejszyć 
ryzyko pożaru, porażenia prądem, obrażeń ciała i zniszczenia własności.
Ostrzeżenia
•	 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku wyłącznie w zamkniętych pomieszczeniach.
•	 To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do bezpośredniego podłączania do kabli zewnętrznych.
•	 Podczas czyszczenia nie wolno spryskiwać urządzenia płynem. Należy zawsze spryskać 

ściereczkę antystatyczną i nią przetrzeć urządzenie.
•	 Nie wolno zanurzać urządzenia w płynach ani stawiać na nim żadnych płynów.
•	 Nie wolno rozmontowywać urządzenia. W celu ograniczenia ryzyka porażenia prądem oraz 

zachowania gwarancji przeglądy serwisowe lub naprawy urządzenia może przeprowadzać 
jedynie wykwalifikowany technik.

•	 Ten produkt nie zawiera żadnych części, które mogą być serwisowane przez użytkownika.
•	 To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez dzieci.
•	 Użytkownicy nie mogą serwisować żadnych części, do których dostęp wymaga użycia narzędzia.
•	 Urządzenie należy używać wyłącznie na równych powierzchniach.
•	 Należy pilnować, aby otwory wentylacyjne były zawsze odsłonięte.
•	 Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w temperaturze otoczenia od 0°C do 40°C i nie 

powinno być używane poza tym zakresem.
•	 Aby całkowicie odłączyć zasilanie od tego urządzenia, należy odłączyć wszystkie kable 

zasilające, w tym kable USB i PoE.
•	 Ten sprzęt nie będzie działać w przypadku awarii zasilania.
Dodatkowe ostrzeżenia dotyczące produktów zasilanych elektrycznie
•	 Należy zawsze odłączyć urządzenie od zasilania elektrycznego i od sieci telekomunikacyjnych 

przed przystąpieniem do jego czyszczenia lub serwisowania.
•	 Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do zasilania przez zewnętrzne, ograniczone źródło 

zasilania (LPS). Należy używać wyłącznie źródła dołączonego do tego produktu.
•	 Urządzenie jest uznawane za sprzęt podłączany typu A. Gniazda zasilania muszą być 

zlokalizowane w pobliżu urządzenia oraz być łatwo dostępne.
Dodatkowe ostrzeżenia dotyczące produktów z przewodem zasilającym
•	 Nie wolno korzystać z uszkodzonego przewodu zasilającego. Może to spowodować pożar lub 

porażenie prądem. Skontaktuj się z producentem w celu uzyskania nowego przewodu 
zasilającego, jeśli zajdzie taka potrzeba.

•	 Należy korzystać wyłącznie z przewodu zasilającego odpowiedniej kategorii i zatwierdzonego 
do użytku w danym kraju.

•	 Urządzenie można podłączyć do sieci elektrycznej wyłącznie poprzez uziemione gniazdo 
zasilania, które jest zlokalizowane w pobliżu urządzenia oraz jest łatwo dostępne.

Dodatkowe ostrzeżenie dotyczące produktów z funkcją Power over Ethernet (PoE)
•	 Jeśli produkt jest zasilany za pomocą funkcji Power over Ethernet, należy użyć zatwierdzonego 

urządzenia sieciowego z odpowiednim certyfikatem lub adaptera typu Power Injector 
przeznaczonego dla tego produktu. 

 pt  Instruções de Segurança Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque elétrico, ferimentos a 
pessoas e danos à propriedade, leia todas as instruções operacionais e as seguintes instruções do 
folheto de instruções sobre segurança antes de usar seu produto Poly.

Avisos
•	 Este equipamento destina-se apenas a uso interno.
•	 Este equipamento não deve ser conectado diretamente a cabos externos.
•	 Não borrife líquidos diretamente no sistema durante a limpeza. Sempre aplique o líquido 

primeiro em um pano sem estática.
•	 Não mergulhe o sistema em líquidos nem coloque líquidos sobre ele.
•	 Não desmonte este sistema. Para reduzir o risco de choque e manter a garantia no sistema, um 

técnico qualificado deve realizar serviços de manutenção ou reparo.
•	 Dentro deste produto não há peças que possam ser reparadas pelo usuário.
•	 Este equipamento não deve ser operado por crianças.
•	 Os usuários não devem fazer a manutenção de nenhuma peça nos compartimentos que exijam 

uma ferramenta de acesso.
•	 Este equipamento deve ser usado somente em superfícies planas.
•	 Mantenha as aberturas de ventilação desobstruídas.
•	 A classificação da temperatura operacional ambiente deste equipamento é de 0-40 °C e não 

deve ser excedida.
•	 Para remover toda a energia da unidade, desconecte todos os cabos elétricos, incluindo 

eventuais cabos USB e de PoE.
•	 Este equipamento não funcionará quando não houver energia.
Avisos adicionais para produtos com uma fonte de alimentação
•	 Sempre desconecte o sistema das redes de energia e telecomunicações antes de limpar ou 

fazer a manutenção.
•	 Este produto deve ser alimentado por uma fonte de alimentação limitada (LPS) externa.  Use 

apenas o tipo que é fornecido com este produto.
•	 Este sistema é considerado um Equipamento conectável tipo A. As tomadas devem ser 

instaladas próximas ao equipamento e apresentar fácil acesso.
Avisos adicionais para produtos com cabo de alimentação
•	 Não use um cabo de alimentação danificado. Isso pode causar incêndio ou choque elétrico. 

Entre em contato com o fabricante para substituir o cabo, se necessário.
•	 Use apenas um cabo de alimentação que seja classificado e aprovado de acordo com o país 

de uso.
•	 Ao conectar à rede elétrica, conecte somente a uma tomada de alimentação aterrada que 

esteja instalada próxima ao equipamento e apresente fácil acesso.
Aviso adicional para produtos com a funcionalidade Power over Ethernet (PoE)
•	 Se a fonte de alimentação do produto for Power over Ethernet, você deverá usar um dispositivo 

de rede aprovado e com classificação adequada ou o injetor de energia identificado para uso 
com este produto. 

 ro  Instrucţiuni de siguranţă Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu, electrocutare, rănire a persoanelor 
şi daune aduse proprietăţilor, citiţi toate instrucţiunile de operare şi urmaţi instrucţiunile de siguranţă 
înainte de utilizarea produsului dvs. Poly. 
Avertismente
•	 Echipamentul este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizarea în interior.
•	 Acest echipament nu este destinat conectării directe la cabluri de exterior.
•	 Nu pulverizaţi lichide direct pe sistem atunci când îl curăţaţi. Aplicaţi întotdeauna lichidul mai 

întâi pe o cârpă antistatică.
•	 Nu scufundaţi sistemul în lichide şi nu introduceţi lichide în sistem.
•	 Nu dezasamblaţi acest sistem. Pentru a reduce riscul de şoc şi pentru a menţine garanţia 

sistemului, lucrările de service şi reparaţii trebuie efectuate de un tehnician calificat.
•	 În acest produs nu există piese care să poată fi depanate de utilizator.
•	 Acest echipament nu este destinat utilizării de către copii.
•	 Utilizatorii nu trebuie să depaneze piese din compartimente care necesită o unealtă pentru a 

fi accesate.
•	 Acest echipament trebuie utilizat doar pe suprafeţe plane.
•	 Menţineţi orificiile de ventilare fără obstrucţii.
•	 Temperatura ambiantă de funcţionare a acestui echipament este de 0-40 °C şi nu 

trebuie depăşită.
•	 Pentru a opri 
•	 Acest echipament nu va funcţiona când alimentarea cu energie electrică este întreruptă.
Avertismente suplimentare pentru produsele cu sursă de alimentare
•	 Deconectaţi întotdeauna sistemul de la reţelele de alimentare şi de telecomunicaţii înainte de 

curăţare sau service.
•	 Acest produs este destinat alimentării de la o sursă de alimentare externă limitată (LPS). Folosiţi 

numai tipul furnizat împreună cu acest produs.
•	 Acest sistem este considerat a fi echipament conectabil tip A. Priza trebuie să fie instalată în 

apropierea echipamentului şi să fie uşor accesibilă.
Avertismente suplimentare pentru produsele ce dispun de cablu de alimentare
•	 Nu utilizaţi un cablu de alimentare deteriorat. Aceasta poate cauza incendiu sau electrocutare. 

Contactaţi fabricantul pentru un cablu înlocuitor, dacă este necesar.
•	 Utilizaţi numai un cablu de alimentare clasificat şi aprobat corespunzător, adecvat pentru ţara 

de utilizare.
•	 Când vă conectaţi la reţeaua de alimentare, conectaţi-vă numai la o priză împământată 

instalată în apropierea echipamentului şi care este uşor accesibilă.
Avertisment suplimentare pentru produsele cu funcţie Power over Ethernet (PoE)
•	 Dacă produsul este pornit cu ajutorul funcţiei Power over Ethernet, trebuie să folosiţi un 

dispozitiv de lucru în reţea aprobat şi având clasificare adecvată sau un injector de putere 
identificat pentru utilizare cu acest produs. 

 ru  Инструкции по безопасности Для снижения риска возникновения пожара, 
поражения электрическим током, получения травм и нанесения материального 
ущерба ознакомьтесь со всеми инструкциями по эксплуатации и следующими 
инструкциями по технике безопасности перед использованием данного устройства 
Poly.
Внимание
	• Данное оборудование предназначено только для использования в помещении.
	• Данное оборудование не предназначено для подключения напрямую к кабелям 

наружной прокладки.
	• Не распыляйте жидкость непосредственно на систему во время очистки. Всегда 

сначала наносите жидкость на антистатическую ткань.
	• Не погружайте систему в жидкость и не помещайте на нее какую-либо жидкость.
	• Не разбирайте данную систему. Для снижения риска поражения электрическим 

током и сохранения действия гарантии на систему техническое обслуживание 
или ремонт должен выполнять квалифицированный специалист.

	• Внутри продукта нет деталей, обслуживание которых выполняется 
пользователем.

	• Данное оборудование не предназначено для использования детьми.
	• Пользователи не должны выполнять обслуживание каких-либо деталей в 

отсеках, для доступа к которым требуется использование инструмента.
	• Данное оборудование следует использовать только на ровной поверхности.
	• Доступ к вентиляционным отверстиям не должны перекрывать какие-либо 

посторонние предметы.
	• Номинальная рабочая температура окружающей среды для данного 

оборудования составляет 0–40 °C, и она не должна превышать данный диапазон.
	• Чтобы полностью отключить питание от данного устройства, отсоедините все 

кабели питания, включая все кабели USB или PoE.
	• Данное оборудование не будет работать при сбое питания.

Дополнительные предупреждения для продуктов с источником питания
	• Перед очисткой или обслуживанием всегда отключайте систему от источника 

питания и телекоммуникационных сетей.
	• Данный продукт предназначен для работы от внешнего источника питания 

ограниченной мощности (LPS).  Используйте только тот тип, который поставляется 
с данным продуктом.

	• Данная система считается оборудованием, подключаемым соединителем типа 
A. Оборудование должно быть установлено рядом с розетками, доступ к которым 
не затруднен.

Дополнительные предупреждения для изделий с кабелем питания
	• Не используйте поврежденный кабель питания. Это может привести к 

возникновению пожара или поражению электрическим током. При необходимости 
обратитесь к производителю для замены кабеля.

	• Используйте только кабель питания, который соответствует характеристикам и 
утвержденным стандартам страны использования.

	• При подключении к сети электропитания подключайте устройство только к 
заземленной розетке, которая установлена рядом с оборудованием и доступ к 
которой не затруднен.

Дополнительное предупреждение для устройств с функцией Power over Ethernet 
(PoE)
	• Если питание подается на устройство с помощью технологии Power over Ethernet, 

необходимо использовать одобренное сетевое устройство с соответствующими 
номинальными характеристиками или инжектор питания, предназначенный для 
использования с данным устройством. 

 sk  Pokyny týkajúce sa bezpečnosti Skôr, ako začnete výrobok od spoločnosti Poly používať, 
pozorne si prečítajte všetky pokyny týkajúce sa prevádzky a bezpečnosti, aby ste znížili riziko 
požiaru, zásahu elektrickým prúdom, poranenia osôb a poškodenia majetku.
Upozornenia
•	 Toto zariadenie je určené len na používanie v interiéri.
•	 Toto zariadenie nie je určené na priame pripojenie k vonkajším káblom.
•	 Počas čistenia nestriekajte kvapaliny priamo na systém. Kvapalinu vždy najprv naneste na 

antistatickú handričku.
•	 Neponárajte systém do žiadnej kvapaliny ani naň žiadne kvapaliny neklaďte.
•	 Systém nerozoberajte. Aby sa znížilo riziko zásahu a zachovala sa záruka na systém, musí servis 

a opravy vždy vykonávať kvalifikovaný technik.
•	 V tomto výrobku sa nenachádzajú žiadne časti, ktorých servis by mohol vykonávať používateľ.
•	 Tento výrobok nie je určený na obsluhu deťmi.
•	 Používatelia nesmú vykonávať servis žiadnych častí, prístup ku ktorým si vyžaduje použitie 

nástroja.
•	 Toto zariadenie by sa malo používať len na rovných povrchoch.
•	 Zabezpečte, aby vetracie otvory neboli nijako zablokované.
•	 Okolitá prevádzková teplota tohto zariadenia je klasifikovaná na 0 – 40 °C a nesmie sa 

prekračovať.
•	 Ak chcete z tejto jednotky úplne odpojiť napájanie, odpojte všetky napájacie káble vrátane 

všetkých káblov USB alebo PoE.
•	 Počas výpadku prúdu nebude toto zariadenie fungovať.
Ďalšie upozornenia pre výrobky so zdrojom napájania
•	 Pred čistením systému alebo vykonávaním jeho servisu ho vždy odpojte od napájania 

a telekomunikačných sietí.
•	 Tento výrobok je určený na napájanie zdrojom napájania s obmedzeným zdrojom energie (LPS). 

Používajte len typ dodaný s týmto výrobkom.
•	 Tento systém sa považuje za zásuvné zariadenie typu A. Sieťové zásuvky musia byť 

nainštalované v blízkosti zariadenia a musí byť k nim jednoduchý prístup.
Ďalšie výstrahy pre výrobky s napájacím káblom
•	 Nepoužívajte poškodený napájací kábel. Mohlo by to spôsobiť požiar alebo zásah elektrickým 

prúdom. V prípade potreby požiadajte výrobcu o náhradný kábel.
•	 Používajte len napájací kábel, ktorý spĺňa stanovené menovité hodnoty a je schválený pre 

krajinu použitia.
•	 Pri pripájaní k sieťovému napájaniu pripojte zariadenie len k uzemnenej sieťovej zásuvke, ktorá 

je nainštalovaná v blízkosti zariadenia a je k nej jednoduchý prístup.
Dodatočné varovanie týkajúce sa produktu s funkciou napájania cez Ethernet (PoE)
•	 Ak je produkt napájaný pomocou napájania cez Ethernet, musíte použiť príslušne predpísané a 

schválené sieťové zariadenie alebo injektor napájania určený na použitie s týmto produktom. 

 sl  Varnostna navodila Da zmanjšate nevarnost požara, električnega udara, osebnih poškodb 
ali poškodovanja lastnine, pred uporabo izdelka Poly preberite vsa navodila za uporabo in 
upoštevajte varnostna navodila.
Opozorila
•	 Ta oprema je namenjena samo uporabi v zaprtih prostorih.
•	 Ta oprema ni zasnovana za neposredno priključitev na kable za uporabo na prostem.
•	 Med čiščenjem ne pršite tekočin neposredno na sistem. Tekočino vedno najprej nanesite na 

krpo, ki ne povzroča statične elektrike.
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•	 Sistema ne potopite v tekočino in je ne nanesite nanj.
•	 Sistema ne razstavite. Zaradi zmanjšanja nevarnosti električnega udara in ohranitve 

veljavnosti garancije na sistem mora servis ali popravilo opraviti usposobljen tehnik.
•	 V tem izdelku ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisiral uporabnik.
•	 Otroci ne smejo uporabljati te opreme.
•	 Uporabniki ne smejo opraviti servisa na delih, ki so v razdelkih, dostopnih samo ob uporabi 

orodja.
•	 To opremo uporabljajte samo na ravnih podlagah.
•	 Prepričajte se, da so prezračevalne odprtine proste.
•	 Temperatura okolice med delovanjem te opreme mora znašati od 0 do 40 °C in ne sme biti 

presežena.
•	 Da v celoti izklopite napajanje te naprave, odklopite vse napajalne kable, vključno s kabli 

USB in PoE.
•	 V primeru izpada elektrike ta oprema ne bo delovala.
Dodatna opozorila za izdelke z napajanjem
•	 Pred vsakim čiščenjem ali servisom odklopite sistem z vira napajanja in telekomunikacijskih 

omrežij.
•	 Ta izdelek je namenjen napajanju z zunanjim omejenim virom napajanja. Uporabljajte samo 

vrsto, ki je priložena temu izdelku.
•	 Sistem velja za opremo, ki jo je mogoče priklopiti, tipa A. Vtičnice morajo biti nameščene 

v bližini opreme in preprosto dostopne.
Dodatna opozorila za izdelke z napajalnim kablom
•	 Ne uporabite napajalnega kabla, ki je poškodovan. S tem lahko povzročite požar ali električni 

udar. Po potrebi se za nadomestni kabel obrnite na proizvajalca.
•	 Uporabite samo napajalni kabel, ki ima ustrezne nazivne vrednosti in je odobren za državo, 

v kateri se uporablja.
•	 Ob priklopu na električno omrežje kabel priklopite samo na ozemljeno vtičnico, ki je 

nameščena v bližini opreme in preprosto dostopna.
Dodatno opozorilo za izdelke s funkcijo napajanja prek etherneta (PoE)
•	 Če se izdelek napaja prek etherneta, morate uporabiti omrežno napravo, ki ima 

ustrezne nazivne vrednosti in je odobrena, ali napajalni vmesnik, ki je ustrezen za uporabo 
s tem izdelkom. 

 sr  Bezbednosna uputstva Da biste smanjili rizik od požara, strujnog udara, povreda ili oštećenja 
imovine, pročitajte sva uputstva za rukovanje, kao i sledeća bezbednosna uputstva pre nego što 
počnete s korišćenjem Poly proizvoda.
Upozorenja
•	 Ova oprema je namenjena isključivo upotrebi u zatvorenom prostoru.
•	 Ova oprema ne treba da se povezuje direktno na spoljašnje kablove.
•	 Nemojte prskati tečnosti direktno na sistem prilikom čišćenja. Uvek prvo nanesite tečnost 

na krpu koja ne izaziva statički elektricitet.
•	 Nemojte potapati sistem u tečnosti ili stavljati tečnosti na njega.
•	 Nemojte rastavljati sistem. Da biste smanjili rizik od strujnog udara i obezbedili važenje 

garancije, servisiranje ili popravke mora obavljati obučeni tehničar.
•	 Unutar proizvoda ne postoje delovi koje korisnik može da servisira.
•	 Nije predviđeno da deca rukuju ovom opremom.
•	 Korisnici ne smeju da servisiraju delove u odeljcima kojima se može pristupiti samo pomoću 

određenog alata.
•	 Ova oprema treba da se koristi samo na ravnim površinama.
•	 Na ventilacionim otvorima ne smeju da budu nikakve prepreke.
•	 Temperatura radnog prostora za ovu opremu treba da bude 0–40°C i ne sme da bude viša.
•	 Kako biste uklonili svu struju iz ove jedinice, odvojite sve kablove za napajanje, uključujući i 

USB ili PoE kablove.
•	 Ova oprema neće raditi kada nestane električne energije.
Dodatna upozorenja za proizvode sa napajanjem električnom energijom
•	 Pre čišćenja ili servisiranja, uvek odvojite sistem od napajanja i telekomunikacionih mreža.
•	 Ovaj proizvod treba da se napaja pomoću spoljašnjeg ograničenog izvora napajanja 

(engl., Limited Power Source (LPS)). Koristite samo onu vrstu koja je isporučena sa ovim 
proizvodom.

•	 Ovaj sistem se smatra priključnom opremom tipa A. Utičnice moraju biti u blizini opreme i 
lako dostupne.

Dodatna upozorenja za proizvode sa kablom za napajanje
•	 Nemojte koristiti oštećeni kabl za napajanje. To može izazvati požar ili strujni udar. Obratite 

se proizvođaču za zamenu kabla, ako je potrebno.
•	 Koristite samo odgovarajuć kabl za napajanje koji je odobren u skladu sa propisima zemlje 

u kojoj se koristi.
•	 Kada priključujete glavno napajanje, povežite ga samo na utičnicu sa uzemljenjem koja je 

postavljena u blizini opreme i kojoj se lako pristupa.
Dodatna upozorenja za proizvode koji se napajaju preko funkcije eterneta (PoE)
•	 Ako se proizvod napaja pomoću napajanja preko eterneta, morate koristiti mrežni uređaj 

odgovarajuće oznake i koji je odobren ili injektor za napajanje koji je odobren za korišćenje 
sa ovim proizvodom.

Dodatno upozorenje za proizvod sa slušalicom
•	 Imajte na umu da telefonske slušalice mogu da sadrže male namagnetisane metalne delove 

oko mikrofona ili slušalice.

 sv  Säkerhetsanvisningar För att minska risken för brand, elstötar, personskador 
och egendomsskador måste du läsa alla användningsinstruktioner och följande 
säkerhetsinstruktioner innan du använder din Poly-produkt.
Varningar
•	 Den här produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusanvändning.
•	 Den här utrustningen är inte avsedd att anslutas direkt till utomhuskablar.
•	 Du får inte spreja vätskor direkt på produkten när du rengör den. Applicera alltid vätska 

först på en antistatisk trasa.
•	 Du får inte sänka ned produkten i vätskor och du får inte ställa vätskor på den.
•	 Du får inte ta inte isär produkten. För att minska risken för stötar och för att upprätthålla 

garantin för produkten måste service- eller reparationsarbete utföras av kvalificerade 
tekniker.

•	 Det finns inga delar i produkten som du kan utföra service på.
•	 Den här produkten är inte avsedd att användas av barn.
•	 Du får inte utföra service på delar i fack som det krävs verktyg för att få tillgång till.
•	 Du får endast använda produkten på jämna ytor.
•	 Se till att det inte sitter några hinder för ventilationsöppningarna.
•	 Användningstemperaturen för produkten är 0–40 °C. Du får inte använda den utanför 

det intervallet.
•	 För att ta bort all ström från enheten, måste du koppla ur alla strömkablar, inklusive  

USB- och PoE-kablar.
•	 Denna utrustning fungerar inte vid strömavbrott.
Ytterligare varningar för produkter med strömförsörjning
•	 Koppla bort produkten från elnät och telekommunikationsnätverk före rengöring och 

service.
•	 Den här produkten är avsedd att drivas av en extern strömkälla.  Använd endast den typ 

som medföljer den.
•	 Den här produkten anses vara anslutningsbar utrustning av typ A. Det måste finnas 

vägguttag i närheten av produkten och det måste vara enkelt att få tillgång till dem.
Ytterligare varningar för produkter med en strömsladd
•	 Använd inte skadade strömsladdar. Det kan orsaka bränder och elstötar. Om du behöver en 

ny sladd kontaktar du tillverkaren.
•	 Använd endast strömkablar som är godkänd för det land du använder produkten i.
•	 När du ansluter produkten till elnätet måste du ansluta den till ett jordat eluttag i närheten 

av den och det måste vara enkelt att få tillgång till det.
Ytterligare varning för produkter med PoE-funktionalitet (Power over Ethernet)
•	 Om produkten strömförsörjs med PoE (Power over Ethernet) måste du använda en godkänd 

nätverksenhet eller den ströminjektor som har identifierats för användning med den här 
produkten.

 th  คำ�แนะนำ�เกี่ยวกับความปลอดภัย เพื่อเป็นการลดความเสี่ยงในการเกิดเพลิงไหม้ ไฟฟ้าช็อต 
การบาดเจ็บของบุคคล และความเสียหายต่อทรัพย์สิน ให้อ่านคำ�แนะนำ�ในการใช้งานทั้งหมดและทำ�ตาม
คำ�แนะนำ�เกี่ยวกับความปลอดภัยต่อไปนี้ก่อนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ Poly ของคุณ
คำ�เตือน
•	 อุปกรณ์นี้มีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อใช้งานภายในอาคารเท่านั้น
•	 อุปกรณ์นี้ไม่ได้มีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อเชื่อมต่อโดยตรงกับสายเคเบิลภายนอกอาคาร
•	 ห้ามฉีดพ่นของเหลวลงบนอุปกรณ์โดยตรงขณะทำ�ความสะอาด ให้ทาของเหลวลงบนผ้าที่กัน

ไฟฟ้าสถิตก่อนเสมอ
•	 ห้ามจุ่มอุปกรณ์ลงในของเหลวใดๆ หรือเทของเหลวใดๆ ลงบนอุปกรณ์
•	 ห้ามถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนอุปกรณ์นี้ เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงในการเกิดไฟฟ้าช็อตและเพื่อรักษาการรับประกัน

ของอุปกรณ์ ช่างเทคนิคที่มีคุณสมบัติจะต้องเป็นผู้ให้บริการหรือซ่อมแซมอุปกรณ์
•	 ไม่มีชิ้นส่วนที่ผู้ใช้สามารถซ่อมบำ�รุงได้เองภายในผลิตภัณฑ์นี้
•	 อุปกรณ์นี้ไม่ได้มีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อให้เด็กใช้งาน
•	 ผู้ใช้จะต้องไม่ซ่อมบำ�รุงชิ้นส่วนใดๆ ในส่วนที่ต้องใช้เครื่องมือในการเข้าถึง
•	 ควรใช้อุปกรณ์นี้บนพื้นผิวที่เรียบเสมอกันเท่านั้น
•	 หมั่นดูแลช่องระบายอากาศให้ไม่มีสิ่งกีดขวาง
•	 ระดับอุณหภูมิแวดล้อมในการทำ�งานของอุปกรณ์นี้คือ 0-40°C และไม่ควรเกินกว่านี้
•	 ในการถอดสายไฟทั้งหมดออกจากอุปกรณ์นี้ ให้ถอดสายไฟทั้งหมด รวมถึงสาย USB หรือสาย PoE
•	 อุปกรณ์นี้จะไม่ทำ�งานเมื่อไฟฟ้าขัดข้อง
คำ�เตือนเพิ่มเติมสำ�หรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีแหล่งจ่ายไฟ
•	 ให้ตัดการเชื่อมต่อระบบจากเครือข่ายไฟฟ้าและโทรคมนาคมก่อนทำ�ความสะอาดหรือซ่อมบำ�รุงเสมอ
•	 ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อให้ใช้กับแหล่งจ่ายไฟภายนอกแบบ Limited Power Source (LPS) 

ใช้เฉพาะประเภทที่ให้มาพร้อมกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เท่านั้น
•	 อุปกรณ์นี้ถือว่าเป็นอุปกรณ์แบบถอดได้ประเภท A ต้องติดตั้งเต้าเสียบใกล้กับอุปกรณ์และสามารถเข้า

ถึงได้ง่าย
คำ�เตือนเพิ่มเติมสำ�หรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีสายไฟ
•	 ห้ามใช้สายไฟที่ชำ�รุดเสียหาย ซึ่งอาจทำ�ให้เกิดไฟไหม้หรือไฟฟ้าช็อตได้ ติดต่อผู้ผลิตเพื่อขอสายไฟ

ใหม่หากจำ�เป็น
•	 ใช้สายไฟที่มีมาตรฐานและได้รับการอนุมัติที่เหมาะสมตามประเทศที่ใช้งานเท่านั้น
•	 เมื่อเชื่อมต่อกับแหล่งจ่ายไฟหลัก ให้เชื่อมต่อกับเต้ารับที่ต่อสายดินไว้เท่านั้น ซึ่งติดตั้งอยู่ใกล้กับ

อุปกรณ์และสามารถเข้าถึงได้ง่าย
คำ�เตือนเพิ่มเติมสำ�หรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีฟังก์ชัน Power over Ethernet (PoE)
•	 หากผลิตภัณฑ์ใช้พลังงานจาก Power over Ethernet คุณต้องใช้อุปกรณ์เครือข่ายที่มีมาตรฐาน

และได้รับการอนุมัติที่เหมาะสม หรืออุปกรณ์จ่ายไฟที่ระบุว่าใช้กับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ได้

 tr  Güvenlik Talimatları Yangın, elektrik çarpması, yaralanma ve mala zarar verme 
riskini azaltmak için Poly ürününüzü kullanmadan önce aşağıdaki güvenlik ve kullanım 
talimatlarının tümünü okuyun.

Uyarılar
•	 Bu ekipman yalnızca iç mekanda kullanım içindir.
•	 Bu ekipman, dış mekandaki kablolara doğrudan bağlanacak şekilde tasarlanmamıştır.
•	 Temizlerken sisteme doğrudan sıvı püskürtmeyin. Sıvıyı mutlaka önce statik içermeyen bir 

beze uygulayın.
•	 Sistemi herhangi bir sıvıya batırmayın veya üzerine herhangi bir sıvı dökmeyin.
•	 Bu sistemi sökmeyin. Elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak ve sistem garantisini korumak için 

bakım veya onarım çalışmasını kalifiye bir teknisyen yapmalıdır.
•	 Bu ürünün içinde kullanıcı tarafından bakımı yapılabilecek bir parça yoktur.
•	 Bu ekipman çocuklar tarafından kullanılmamalıdır.
•	 Kullanıcılar, bölmelerdeki erişim için alet gerektiren parçalara bakım uygulamamalıdır.
•	 Bu ekipman yalnızca düz yüzeylerde kullanılmalıdır.
•	 Havalandırma deliklerini her türlü engelden uzak tutun.
•	 Bu ekipmanın ortam çalışma sıcaklığı değeri 0 - 40°C'dir ve bu değer aşılmamalıdır.
•	 Bu ünitedeki tüm gücü kesmek için USB veya PoE kabloları dahil tüm güç kablolarını çıkarın.
•	 Güç kesildiğinde bu ekipman çalışmaz.
Güç Kaynağı Olan Ürünler İçin Ek Uyarılar
•	 Temizlik veya bakım işlemlerinden önce her zaman sistemin güç ve telekomünikasyon 

ağlarıyla bağlantısını kesin.
•	 Bu ürün, harici Sınırlı Güç Kaynağı (LPS) ile çalıştırılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Yalnızca bu 

ürünle birlikte verilen tipi kullanın.
•	 Bu sistem, Takılabilir Ekipman Tip A olarak kabul edilir. Priz çıkışları ekipmanın yakınında ve 

kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır.
Güç Kablolu Ürünler İçin Ek Uyarılar
•	 Hasarlı bir güç kablosu kullanmayın. Bu, yangına veya elektrik çarpmasına neden olabilir. 

Gerekirse yedek kablo için üreticiyle iletişime geçin.
•	 Yalnızca kullanım ülkesine uygun olarak derecelendirilmiş ve onaylanmış bir güç kablosu 

kullanın.
•	 Ana güç kaynağına bağlarken yalnızca ekipmanın yakınında bulunan ve kolayca erişilebilen 

topraklanmış bir güç kaynağına bağlayın.
Ethernet Üzerinden Güç (PoE) Özelliğine Sahip Ürünler İçin Ek Uyarı
•	 Ürün, Ethernet Üzerinden Güç kullanılarak çalıştırılıyorsa uygun şekilde derecelendirilmiş ve 

onaylanmış bir ağ aygıtı veya bu ürünle birlikte kullanılmak üzere tanımlanmış güç enjektörü 
kullanmanız gerekir.

 ua  Інструкції з техніки безпеки Щоб знизити ризик займання, ураження 
електричним струмом, травмування й пошкодження майна, уважно 
прочитайте всі інструкції з експлуатації та наведені нижче інструкції з техніки 
безпеки перед використанням виробу Poly.

Попередження
•	 Це обладнання призначене для використання лише в приміщенні.
•	 Це обладнання не призначене для безпосереднього підключення до кабелів 

зовнішньої прокладки.
•	 Не розпилюйте рідину безпосередньо на систему під час очищення. Завжди 

спочатку наносьте рідину на тканину, яка не накопичує статичну електрику.
•	 Не занурюйте систему в будь-які рідини й не розміщуйте рідини на системі.
•	 Не розбирайте цю систему. Щоб зменшити ризик ураження електричним 

струмом і зберегти гарантію на систему, виконувати обслуговування або 
ремонт має кваліфікований технічний спеціаліст.

•	 Усередині цього виробу немає деталей, обслуговування яких здійснюється 
користувачем.

•	 Це обладнання не призначене для експлуатації дітьми.
•	 Користувачі не мають здійснювати обслуговування будь-яких деталей у 

відсіках, для доступу до яких потрібен інструмент.
•	 Це обладнання має використовуватися лише на рівних поверхнях.
•	 Доступ до вентиляційних отворів не має перекриватися сторонніми 

предметами.
•	 Номінальна робоча температура навколишнього середовища для цього 

обладнання становить 0–40 °C, і вона не має перевищувати цей діапазон.
•	 Щоб повністю знеструмити цей пристрій, від’єднайте всі кабелі 

електроживлення, включно з кабелями USB або PoE.
•	 Це обладнання не працюватиме у разі збою електроживлення.
Додаткові попередження для виробів із джерелом електроживлення
•	 Перед чищенням або обслуговуванням завжди від’єднуйте систему від 

електроживлення й телекомунікаційних мереж.
•	 Цей виріб розрахований на електроживлення від зовнішнього джерела 

живлення з обмеженням потужності (LPS). Використовуйте лише той тип, 
який постачається з цим виробом.

•	 Ця система вважається обладнанням, що підключається з’єднувачем 
типу А. Розетки мають бути розташовані поблизу обладнання й бути 
легкодоступними.

Додаткові попередження для виробів зі шнуром електроживлення
•	 Не використовуйте пошкоджений шнур електроживлення. Це може призвести 

до пожежі або ураження електричним струмом. За потреби зверніться до 
виробника для заміни шнура.

•	 Використовуйте лише кабель електроживлення з відповідними номінальними 
характеристиками й схвалений за стандартами країни використання.

•	 При підключенні до мережі електроживлення підключайте лише до 
заземленої розетки, яка встановлена поблизу обладнання і є легкодоступною.

Додаткове попередження для виробів із функцією подачі живлення через 
Ethernet (Power over Ethernet, PoE)

•	 Якщо електроживлення виробу здійснюється за технологією подачі живлення 
через Ethernet, слід використовувати схвалений мережевий пристрій із 
відповідними номінальними характеристиками або інжектор живлення, 
призначений для використання з цим виробом.

 zh-cn  安全说明 为降低起火、触电、人身伤害和财产损失的危险，在使用您的 Poly 博诣产品
之前， 
请先阅读所有操作说明和以下安全说明。
警告
	• �此款设备仅适合室内使用。
	• �本设备不可直接连接室外电缆。
	• �请勿在清洁时直接将液体喷洒在系统上。始终用防静电布蘸上液体来清洁。
	• �请勿将系统浸入任何液体中或在其上放置任何液体。
	• �请勿拆卸此系统。为降低触电的风险并对系统维护保修，请务必由合格的技术人员执行维修 

工作。
	• �本产品中的所有部件都不可由用户自行维修。
	• �本设备不可由儿童进行操作。

	• �用户不得维修需要使用工具才能进入的隔室中的任何部件。
	• �本设备只能在平坦的表面上使用。
	• �确保通风口畅通无阻。
	• �本设备的环境工作温度额定值为 0-40°C，请勿在超过此温度的环境下操作设备。
	• �要移除该设备的所有电源，请拔下所有电源线，包括任何 USB 或 PoE 电缆。
	• 停电时，本设备无法运转。

对于带有电源的产品的其他警告
	• �务必先断开系统与电源和电信网络的连接，再进行清洁或维修。
	• �此产品应由外部限功率电源 (LPS) 供电。只能使用本产品附带的电源。
	• �此系统为 A 型可插式设备。开关插座必须安装在设备附近，且易于拔插。
针对配备电源线的产品的附加警告
	• �请勿使用损坏的电源线。这可能会导致起火或触电的危险。如有必要，请联系制造商更换电 

源线。
	• �只能使用经您所在国家/地区批准且具有适当额定值的电源线。
	• �连接至市电电源时，只能连接到安装在设备附近且易于拔插的接地电源插座。
对于具有以太网供电 (PoE) 功能的产品的其他警告
	• �如果产品使用以太网供电，您必须使用具有适当额定值且经过批准的联网设备，或者确定可与 

本产品一起使用的馈电器 

 zh-tw  安全說明 為降低發生火災、觸電、人身傷害及財物損害的風險，在您使用 Poly 博詣產品前， 
請先詳閱所有操作指示及下列安全說明。
警告
	• �本設備僅限室內使用。
	• �本設備並非設計用於直接連接至戶外纜線。
	• �清理時，請勿將液體直接噴灑於系統上。請務必先將液體施加於抗靜電拭布上。
	• �請勿將系統浸泡於任何液體中，或在上頭放置任何液體。
	• �請勿拆解本系統。為降低觸電的風險並維持系統之保固，必須由合格技師執行服務或維修作業。
	• �本產品內無任何使用者可維修之零件。
	• �兒童不得操作本設備。
	• �使用者不得維修任何需要透過工具取得之內部零件。
	• �本設備僅限在平坦表面上使用。
	• �請保持通風口暢通。
	• �本設備的環境操作溫度為 0-40°C，不應超出此範圍。
	• �為了從此裝置移除所有電源，請拔下所有電源線，包括任何 USB 線或 PoE 纜線。
	• 電源故障時，本設備將無法運作。

附電源供應器之產品的其他警告資訊
	• �清理或維修前，請務必中斷系統跟電源及電信網路的連接。
	• �本產品僅限使用外接限功率源 (LPS) 之電源供應器供電。只可使用本產品隨附的類型。
	• �本系統為 A 型插接式設備。電源插座必須靠近設備，而且必須方便使用。

對於配備電源線之產品的其他警告
	• �請勿使用損壞的電源線。這可能會造成火災或觸電。必要時請聯絡製造廠商，以更換新的 

電源線。
	• �請務必使用該國家/地區適當額定且經核可的電源線。
	• �連接電源時，請只連接靠近設備、且方便使用的接地式電源插座。

具備乙太網路供電 (POE) 功能產品的其他警告資訊
	• �如果產品透過乙太網路供電功能進行供電，請務必使用經過適當額定且經核可的網路裝置， 

或者明確可用於該產品的電源供應器 。

EU/UK Simplified Declaration of Conformity (applies to wireless devices only)
 en/ga  Hereby, HP declares that the radio equipment (designation: see setup document) is 
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is 
available at the following Internet address: www.hp.eu/certificates (search with RMN).
 UK only  Hereby, HP declares that the radio equipment (designation: see setup document) 
is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the Declaration of 
Conformity is available at the following Internet address: www.hp.eu/certificates (search with 
RMN).
 bg  ЕС опростена декларация за съответствие (отнася се само за безжични 
устройства)
С настоящото HP декларира, че радиооборудването (обозначение: вижте 
документа за настройка) е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Пълният текст 
на Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е достъпен на следния интернет адрес 
www.hp.eu/certificates (търсене с RMN).
 cz  Společnost HP tímto prohlašuje, že rádiové zařízení (označení: viz dokument nastavení) 
odpovídá směrnici 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění prohlášení EU o shodě je dostupné na následující 
internetové adrese: www.hp.eu/certificates (hledejte s RMN).
 da  HP erklærer hermed, at radioudstyret (betegnelse: se opsætningsdokument) 
er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulde ordlyd i 
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: www.hp.eu/
certificates (søg med RMN).
 de  Vereinfachte Konformitätserklärung EU (gilt nur für schnurlose Geräte)
HP erklärt hiermit, dass die Funkanlage (Bezeichnung: siehe Einrichtungsdokument) 
den Vorgaben der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Den vollständigen Wortlaut der 
EU-Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter folgender Internetadresse: www.hp.eu/certificates 
(Suche mit RMN).
 ee  Käesolevaga kinnitab HP, et raadioseadmed (nimetus: vaadake seadistusdokumenti) 
vastavad direktiivile 2014/53/EU. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel 
veebiaadressil: www.hp.eu/certificates (otsige RMN-iga).
 el  Απλοποιημένη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ (ισχύει μόνο για ασύρματες συσκευές)
Με το παρόν, η HP δηλώνει ότι ο ραδιοεξοπλισμός (προσδιορισμός: βλ. έγγραφο 
εγκατάστασης) συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της 
Δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση: www.
hp.eu/certificates (αναζήτηση με RMN).
 es  Declaración de conformidad simplificada para la UE (se aplica solo a dispositivos 
inalámbricos)
Por medio del presente documento, HP declara que el equipo de radio (designación: consulte 
el documento de configuración) cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la 
Declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.
hp.eu/certificates (búsqueda con RMN).
 fi  HP vakuuttaa täten, että puhelinlaite (nimitys: katso asennusohje) on direktiivin 2014/53/
EU vaatimusten mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavissa 
seuraavassa osoitteessa: www.hp.eu/certificates (hae RMN:llä).
 fr  Déclaration de conformité simplifiée pour l'UE (applicable aux appareils sans fil uniquement)
HP déclare par la présente que l'équipement radio (désignation : voir le document de 
configuration) est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de 
conformité pour l'UE est disponible à l'adresse Web suivante : www.hp.eu/certificates (rechercher 
RMN).
 hr  EU pojednostavnjena izjava o sukladnosti (vrijedi samo za bežične uređaje)
Tvrtka HP izjavljuje da je radijska oprema (oznaka: pogledajte dokument za postavljanje) u skladu s 
Uredbom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj 
adresi: www.hp.eu/certificates (potražite s RMN).
 hu  A HP ezennel kijelenti, hogy a rádióberendezés (rendeltetés: lásd a beállítási dokumentumot) 
megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető 
a következő internetes címen: www.hp.eu/certificates (a szabályozói modellszámra [RMN] 
rákeresve).
 is  Hér með lýsir HP því yfir að fjarskiptabúnaðurinn (tilnefning: sjá uppsetningarskjal) sé í 
samræmi við tilskipun ESB 2014/53/EU.  Fullur texti ESB-samræmisyfirlýsingarinnar er fáanlegur 
á eftirfarandi netfangi: www.hp.eu/certificates (leit með RMN).
 it  Dichiarazione di conformità semplificata UE (valida solo per i dispositivi wireless)
Con il presente documento, HP dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio (designazione: vedere 
il documento di installazione) è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo integrale della 
Dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.hp.eu/
certificates (cercare con RMN).
 lt  ES supaprastinta atitikties deklaracija (taikoma tik belaidžiams įrenginiams)
HP pareiškia, kad radijo ryšio įrenginys (dėl pavadinimo žr. sąrankos dokumentą) atitinka direktyvą 
2014/53/ES. Visą ES atitikties deklaraciją rasite interneto svetainėje www.hp.eu/certificates 
(ieškokite pagal RMN).
 lv  ES vienkāršotā atbilstības deklarācija (attiecas tikai uz bezvadu ierīcēm)
Ar šo HP deklarē, ka šīs radioaprīkojums (apzīmējums: skatiet uzstādīšanas dokumentu) atbilst 
Direktīvas 2014/53/ES prasībām. ES atbilstības deklarācijas pilns teksts ir pieejams šajā tīmekļa 
vietnē:www.hp.eu/certificates (meklējiet ar RMN).
 nl  Vereenvoudigde conformiteitsverklaring EU (alleen van toepassing op draadloze apparaten)
Hierbij verklaart HP dat de radioapparatuur (aanduiding: zie installatiedocument) voldoet aan 
richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het 
volgende internetadres: www.hp.eu/certificates (zoeken met RMN).
 no  HP erklærer herved at radioutstyret (betegnelse: Se oppsettdokument) er i samsvar med 
direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten i EUs samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på følgende 
internettadresse: www.hp.eu/certificates (søk med RMN).
 pl  Skrócona deklaracja zgodności UE (dotyczy tylko urządzeń bezprzewodowych)
Niniejszym firma HP oświadcza, że sprzęt radiowy (przeznaczenie: patrz dokument konfiguracyjny) 
jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny na 
następującej stronie internetowej: www.hp.eu/certificates (wyszukaj w RMN).
 pt  Declaração de conformidade simplificada da UE (aplica-se apenas a dispositivos sem fio)
Por meio deste documento, a HP declara que o equipamento de rádio (designação: consulte 
o documento de configuração) está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto 
completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte link: www.hp.eu/
certificates (pesquisar com RMN).
 ro  Declaraţie de conformitate simplificată UE (se aplică numai dispozitivelor wireless)
Prin prezenta, HP declară că echipamentul radio (denumire: consultaţi documentul de 
configurare) este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al Declaraţiei de 
conformitate UE este disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet: www.hp.eu/certificates 
(căutare cu RMN).
 sk  EÚ Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode (vzťahuje sa iba na bezdrôtové zariadenia)
Spoločnosť HP týmto vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového zariadenia (označenie: pozrite si dokument 
týkajúci sa nastavenia) je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné znenie Vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ 
je k dispozícii na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: www.hp.eu/certificates (vyhľadať s RMN).
 sl  Poenostavljena izjava EU o skladnosti (velja samo za brezžične naprave)
Družba HP izjavlja, da je radijska oprema (opis: oglejte si dokument za nastavitev) v skladu z 
Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem naslovu: 
www.hp.eu/certificates (poiščite z RMN-jem).
 sr  Ovim HP izjavljuje da je radiooprema (oznaka: pogledajte dokument za postavljanje) u skladu 
s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Puni tekst EU Izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na internetskoj adresi: 
www.hp.eu/certificates (pretražite po RMN-u).
 sv  Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse (gäller endast trådlösa enheter)
HP försäkrar härmed att radioutrustningen (beteckning: se installationsdokument) efterlever 
direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten för EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
följande webbadress: www.hp.eu/certificates (sök med RMN).
 tr  İşbu belge ile HP, radyo donanımının (Atama: Kurulum belgesine bakın) 2014/53/AB 
Yönergesine uygun olduğunu beyan eder. AB Uygunluk Beyanı'nın tam metni şu internet 
adresinde yer almaktadır: www.hp.eu/certificates (RMN ile arama yapın).

                   	                   en/ga  Restrictions for products with radio functionality (select 
products only) 
IMPORTANT: IEEE 802.11x wireless LAN with 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz 
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries 
reflected in the matrix. Using this WLAN application outdoors might 
lead to interference issues with existing radio services.
Radio technology and Maximum Transmit Power EIRP (as applicable)
Note: Use only HP-supported software drivers and correct country 
settings to ensure compliance.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Non-specific SRD: 2.4 GHz 10 mW

 bg  Ограничения за продукти с радио функционалност 
(само за избрани продукти) 
ВАЖНО: Безжичните локални мрежи IEEE 802.11x с 
честотни ленти 5,15 GHz – 5,35 GHz са ограничени 

за използване само на закрито във всички държави, отразени в матрицата. 
Използването на това WLAN приложение на открито може да доведе до проблеми 
със смущения в съществуващите радиоуслуги.
Радиовръзка и максимална мощност на предавател (ако приложимо)
Забележка: съвместимост се осугурява само с помощта на драйвери, поддържащи HP, и 
настройки за съответна държава.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Обичайни SRD изисквания: 2,4 GHz. 10 mW

 cz  Omezení pro produkty s funkcí rádia (pouze vybrané produkty) 
DŮLEŽITÉ: Bezdrátová síť LAN IEEE 802.11x s frekvenčními pásmy 5,15–5,35 GHz je omezena na 
vnitřní použití pouze v zemích, které jsou uvedeny v tabulce. Použití této aplikace WLAN venku 
může vést k rušení s jinými rádiovými službami.
Rádiová technologie a maximální vysílací výkon EIRP (je-li relevantní)
Poznámka: Používejte pouze softwarové ovladače podporované společností HP a správná 
nastavení země, abyste zajistili soulad s předpisy.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nespecifické zařízení krátkého dosahu (SRD): 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 da  Begrænsninger for produkter med radiofunktionalitet (kun udvalgte produkter) 
VIGTIGT: IEEE 802.11x trådløst LAN med 5,15-5,35 GHz frekvensbånd er begrænset til indendørs 
brug alene i alle lande, der afspejles i matrixen. Brug af denne WLAN-applikation udendørs kan 
medføre problemer pga. interferens for eksisterende radiotjenester.
Radioteknologi og maksimal transmissionseffekt EIRP (efter relevans)
Bemærk: Anvend udelukkende HP-understøttede software-drivere og korrekte landeindstillinger 
for at sikre overholdelse.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Non-specifik SRD: 2,4 Ghz 10 mW

 de  Einschränkungen für Produkte mit Funkfunktion (nur ausgewählte Produkte) 
WICHTIG: IEEE 802.11x Wireless LAN mit Frequenzbändern von 5,15 GHz bis 5,35 GHz ist in 
allen in der Matrix enthaltenen Ländern nur für den Einsatz in Innenräumen vorgesehen. Die 
Verwendung dieser WLAN-Anwendung im Freien kann zu Störungen vorhandener Funkdienste 
führen.
Funktechnologien bzw. max. Sendeleistung (EIRP)
Hinweis: Verwenden Sie nur von HP unterstützte Software-Treiber und die richtigen 
Ländereinstellungen, um die Einhaltung der entsprechenden Vorschriften zu gewährleisten.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Unspezifische Funkanlage mit geringer Reichweite (SRD): 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 ee  Raadiosidefunktsiooniga toodete piirangud (üksnes valitud tooted) 
OLULINE TEAVE. IEEE 802.11x traadita kohtvõrgu 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz sagedusribad on piiratud 
vaid sisekasutuseks tabelis märgitud kõikides riikides. Kõnealuse WLAN-rakenduse kasutamine 
õues võib põhjustada häireid olemasolevate raadiosideteenustega.
Raadiotehnoloogia max edastusvõimsuse EIRP (vastavalt kohaldatavusele)
Märkus. Kohaldatavate nõuete täitmiseks kasutage ainult HP toega tarkvaradraivereid ja õigeid 
riigisätteid.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Mittespetsiifiline SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 el  Περιορισμοί για προϊόντα με ραδιολειτουργικότητα (επιλεγμένα προϊόντα μόνο) 
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Το ασύρματο LAN EEE 802.11x με ζώνες συχνοτήτων 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz 
είναι περιορισμένο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους μόνο σε όλες τις χώρες που 
αντικατοπτρίζονται στον πίνακα. Η χρήση αυτής της εφαρμογής WLAN σε εξωτερικούς 
χώρους μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε προβλήματα παρεμβολής με υπάρχουσες υπηρεσίες 
ραδιοεπικοινωνίας.
Ραδιοτεχνολογία και Μέγιστη ισχύς μετάδοσης EIRP (όπως ισχύει)
Σημείωση: Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο προγράμματα οδήγησης λογισμικού που υποστηρίζει η HP και 
τις σωστές ρυθμίσεις χώρας για να διασφαλίσετε τη συμμόρφωση.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Μη εξειδικευμένη SRD: 2.4 GHz 10 mW

 es  Restricciones para productos con funcionalidad de radio (solo productos seleccionados) 
IMPORTANTE: La LAN inalámbrica IEEE 802.11x con bandas de frecuencia de 5,15 GHz a 5,35 GHz 
está restringida para su uso solo en áreas internas en todos los países reflejados en la matriz. El 
uso de esta aplicación WLAN en áreas exteriores puede provocar problemas de interferencia en los 
servicios de radio existentes.
Tecnología de radio y potencia máxima de transmisión PIRE (según corresponda)
Nota: Para garantizar el cumplimiento, use solo controladores de software compatibles con HP y la 
configuración del país correcto.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Dispositivo de corto alcance no específico: 2.4 GHz 10 mW

 fi  Radiotoiminnolla varustettuja tuotteita koskevat rajoitukset (vain tietyt tuotteet) 
TÄRKEÄÄ: Langaton IEEE 802.11x -lähiverkko, joka toimii 5,15–5,35 Ghz:n taajuusalueilla, on 
rajoitettu sisäkäyttöön kaikissa matriisissa mainituissa maissa. Tämän WLAN-sovelluksen käyttö 
ulkona voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä olemassa oleviin radiopalveluihin.
Radiotekniikka ja suurin EIRP-lähetysteho (jos soveltuu)
Huomautus: käytä vain HP:n tukemia ajureita ja oikeita maa-asetuksia säädösten noudattamisen 
varmistamiseksi.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Yleisluonteinen SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 fr  Restrictions pour les produits dotés de fonctionnalités radio (certains produits uniquement) 
IMPORTANT : l'utilisation du réseau local sans fil IEEE 802.11x et des bandes de fréquences 5,15 
GHz-5,35 GHz doit se limiter à l'intérieur uniquement, dans tous les pays indiqués dans la matrice. 
L'utilisation de cette application WLAN à l'extérieur peut entraîner des problèmes d'interférences 
avec les services radio existants.
Technologie radio et PIRE / puissance de transmission maximale (le cas échéant)
Remarque : utilisez uniquement des pilotes logiciels HP et réglez les paramètres du pays de manière 
à garantir la conformité.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

SRD non spécifique : 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 hr  Ograničenja za proizvode s radijskim funkcijama (samo odabrani proizvodi) 
VAŽNO: IEEE 802.11x bežični LAN uređaji s frekvencijskim pojasevima od 5,15 GHz do 5,35 GHz 
ograničeni su na upotrebu samo u zatvorenom prostoru u svim zemljama u matrici. Upotreba 
ovog WLAN uređaja na otvorenom prostoru može dovesti do interferencija s postojećim radijskim 
uslugama.
Radijska tehnologija i maksimalna snaga prijenosa EIRP (prema potrebi)
Napomena: Koristite samo softverske upravljačke programe koje podržava HP i ispravite postavke 
zemlje kako biste osigurali usklađenost.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nespecifični SRD: 2.4 GHz 10 mW

 hu  Rádiófunkcióval rendelkező termékekre vonatkozó korlátozások (csak bizonyos termékek 
esetében) 
FONTOS: Az IEEE 802.11x vezeték nélküli LAN 5,15–5,35 GHz-es frekvenciasávval csak beltéri 
használatra van korlátozva a mátrixban feltüntetett összes országban. A WLAN-alkalmazás kültéri 
használata interferenciaproblémákat okozhat a meglévő rádiószolgáltatásokkal.
Radiós technológia és maximális átviteli teljesítmény EIRP (ahol értelmezhető)
Megjegyzés: Kizárólag a HP által támogatott illesztőprogramokat használjon, és a jogszabályi 
megfelelés biztosítása érdekében helyes országbeállításokat adjon meg.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nem specifikus SRD: 2,4 Ghz 10 mW

 is  Takmarkanir fyrir vörur með útvarpsvirkni (aðeins ákveðnar vörur) 
MIKILVÆGT: IEEE 802.11x þráðlaust staðarnet LAN með 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz tíðnisviðum eru 
takmörkuð til notkunar innanhúss eingöngu í öllum löndum sem endurspeglast í fylkinu. Notkun 
þessa þráðlausa staðarnets WLAN utandyra gæti leitt til truflana á núverandi útvarpsþjónustu.
Útvarpstækni og hámarkssendingarafl EIRP (eftir því sem við á)
Ath: Til að tryggja samræmi skal einungis nota hugbúnaðarrekla með HP-stuðningi og réttar 
landsstillingar.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Ósérhæft SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 it  Limitazioni per i prodotti con funzionalità radio (solo prodotti selezionati) 
IMPORTANTE: la LAN wireless IEEE 802.11x con bande di frequenza da 5.15 GHz a 5.35 GHz è 
limitata solo all'uso in ambienti interni in tutti i paesi riportati nella matrice. L'utilizzo di questa 
applicazione WLAN all'aperto può causare problemi di interferenza con i servizi radio esistenti.
Tecnologia radio e potenza di trasmissione massima EIRP (se del caso)
Nota: utilizzare esclusivamente driver per il software supportati da HP e impostazioni internazionali 
corrette per garantire la conformità.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

SRD non specifico: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 lt  Apribojimai gaminiams su radijo ryšio funkcijomis (tik tam tikriems gaminiams) 
SVARBU. Visose matricoje nurodytose šalyse IEEE 802.11x belaidį LAN 5,15–5,35 GHz dažnių 
juostoje leidžiama naudoti tik patalpose. Naudojant šią WLAN programą lauke, galimi esamų radijo 
ryšio paslaugų trikdžiai.
Radijo technologija ir didžiausia perdavimo galia (EIRP) (jei taikoma)
Pastaba. Norėdami užtikrinti atitiktį, naudokite tik HP palaikomas programinės įrangos tvarkykles ir 
koreguokite šalies nuostatas.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nespecifinė SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 lv  Ierobežojumi izstrādājumiem ar radio funkcijām (tikai atsevišķiem izstrādājumiem) 
SVARĪGI! IEEE 802.11x bezvadu LAN ar 5,15–5,35 GHz frekvenču joslu drīkst izmantot tikai telpās 
visās valstīts, kas ir minētas matricā. Izmantojot šo WLAN lietotni ārpus telpām, var rasties 
traucējumi jau esošajiem radio pakalpojumiem.
Radio tehnoloģija un maksimālā izstarotā jauda (EIRP, ja piemērojama)
Piezīme: izmantojiet vienīgi HP atbalstītus programmatūras draiverus un pareizos valsts 
iestatījumus, lai nodrošinātu atbilstību.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nespecifiska SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 nl  Beperkingen voor producten met radiofunctionaliteit (alleen bepaalde producten) 
BELANGRIJK: IEEE 802.11x draadloos LAN met frequentiebanden van 5,15-5,35 GHz is alleen 
toegestaan voor gebruik binnenshuis in alle landen die in het overzicht worden weergegeven. 
Als u deze WLAN-toepassing buitenshuis gebruikt, kan dit leiden tot interferentieproblemen met 
bestaande radiodiensten.
Radiotechnologie en maximaal zendvermogen EIRP (indien van toepassing)
Opmerking: Gebruik alleen door HP ondersteunde softwarestuurprogramma's en correcte 
landinstellingen om naleving te garanderen.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Niet-specifieke SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 no  Begrensninger for produkter med radiofunksjonalitet (kun utvalgte produkter) 
Viktig: IEEE 802.11x trådløst LAN med 5,15–5,35 GHz frekvensbånd er kun ment for innendørs bruk 
i alle land oppført i matrisen. Bruk av dette WLAN-programmet utendørs kan medføre lydproblemer 
med eksisterende radiotjenester.
Radioteknologi og maksimal sendestyrke EIRP (om aktuelt)
Merk: Bruk bare HP-støttede programvaredrivere og riktige landinnstillinger for å sikre samsvar.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Ikke spesifikk SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 pl  Ograniczenia dla produktów z funkcjami radiowymi (tylko wybrane produkty) 
WAŻNE: łączność bezprzewodowa LAN IEEE 802.11x z pasmami częstotliwości w zakresie od 5,15 
GHz do 5,35 GHz jest zastrzeżona wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach we wszystkich krajach 
wymienionych w tabeli. Używanie łączności WLAN na zewnątrz może doprowadzić do wystąpienia 
zakłóceń w działaniu istniejących usług radiowych.
Technologia radiowa i maksymalna moc nadawania EIRP (jeśli dotyczy)
Uwaga: Aby zapewnić zgodność, należy używać wyłącznie sterowników programowych 
obsługiwanych przez firmę HP i prawidłowych ustawień krajowych.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Niespecyficzne urządzenie bliskiego zasięgu: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 pt  Restrições para produtos com funcionalidade de rádio (somente produtos selecionados) 
IMPORTANTE: a LAN sem fio IEEE 802.11x com bandas de frequência de 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz é restrita 
para uso interno somente em todos os países refletidos na matriz. O uso desse aplicativo de WLAN 
em ambientes externos pode causar problemas de interferência com os serviços de rádio existentes.
Tecnologia de rádio e potência máxima de transmissão EIRP (conforme aplicável)
Nota: Utilize apenas controladores de software suportados pela HP e as definições corretas do país 
para garantir a conformidade.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

SRD não específico: 2.4 GHz 10 mW

 ro  Restricţii pentru produsele cu funcţie radio (numai pentru anumite produse) 
IMPORTANT: IEEE 802.11x LAN wireless cu benzi de frecvenţă de 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz sunt 
restricţionate pentru utilizare exclusiv în interior în toate ţările reflectate în matrice. Utilizarea acestei 
aplicaţii WLAN în exterior poate duce la probleme de interferenţă cu serviciile radio existente.
Tehnologia radio și puterea maximă de emisie EIRP (după caz)
Notă: pentru a asigura conformitatea, utilizați numai drivere software acceptate de HP și setări de 
țară corecte.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

SRD nespecific: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 sk  Obmedzenia pre produkty s rádiovými funkciami (iba vybrané produkty) 
DÔLEŽITÉ: IEEE 802.11x WLAN s frekvenčnými pásmami 5,15 GHz – 5,35 GHz, ktoré sú 
obmedzené len na použitie v interiéri vo všetkých uvedených krajinách. Používanie tejto aplikácie 
WLAN vonku môže zapríčiniť problémy s rušením existujúcich rádiových služieb.
Rádiová technológia a maximálny vysielací výkon EIRP (ak je relevantný)
Poznámka: Používajte iba softvérové ovládače podporované spoločnosťou HP a správne 
nastavenia krajiny, aby ste zabezpečili súlad s predpismi.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nešpecifické zariadenie krátkeho dosahu (SRD): 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 sl  Omejitve za izdelke s funkcijo radijskega prenosa signalov (samo izbrani izdelki) 
POMEMBNO: brezžični LAN IEEE 802.11x s frekvenčnimi pasovi 5,15–5,35 GHz je omejen na uporabo 
samo v zaprtih prostorih v vseh državah, ki so navedene v preglednici. Uporaba tega sistema WLAN 
na prostem lahko povzroči motnje obstoječih storitev, ki temeljijo na radijskem prenosu.
Radijska tehnologija in največja oddajna moč EIRP (kot je ustrezno)
Opomba: Za zagotovitev skladnosti uporabljajte samo gonilnike, ki jih podpira HP, in poskrbite za 
pravilno nastavitev države.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nespecifičen SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 sr  Ograničenja za proizvode sa funkcionalnošću radija (samo izabrani proizvodi) 
VAŽNO: IEEE 802.11x bežični LAN sa opsegom frekvencije 5,15 GHz – 5,35 GHz ograničeni su samo 
na upotrebu u zatvorenom u svim zemljama navedenim u matrici. Korišćenje ove WLAN aplikacije 
napolju može dovesti do problema zbog interferencije sa drugim radio-servisima.
Radiotehnologija i maksimalna snaga prenosa (EIRP) (kako je primenljivo)
Napomena: Koristite samo softverske upravljačke programe koji podržavaju HP i odgovarajuća 
podešavanja zemlje kako bi se osigurala usaglašenost.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Nespecifični SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 sv  Begränsningar för produkter med radiofunktioner (endast utvalda produkter) 
VIKTIGT: IEEE 802.11x trådlöst LAN med frekvensband 5,15–5,35 GHz är begränsad till 
inomhusbruk i alla länder som visas i matrisen. Användning av detta WLAN-program utomhus kan 
leda till störningar i befintliga radiotjänster.
Radioteknik och maximal sändareffekt EIRP (där det är tillämpligt)
Obs! För att garantera kompatibilitet, bör du endast använda drivrutiner som stöds av HP, samt 
korrekta landsinställningar.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Icke-specifik SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

 tr  Radyo işlevine sahip ürünler için kısıtlamalar (yalnızca belirli ürünler) 
ÖNEMLİ: 5,15 GHz - 5,35 GHz frekans bantlarına sahip IEEE 802.11x kablosuz LAN, tabloda 
belirtilen tüm ülkelerde yalnızca iç mekanda kullanım için kısıtlanmıştır. Bu WLAN uygulamasının 
dış mekanda kullanılması, mevcut radyo hizmetlerinde parazit sorunlarına neden olabilir.
Radyo teknolojisi ve Maksimum İletim Gücü EIRP (uygun ise)
Not: Uygunluk sağlamak adına yalnızca HP tarafından desteklenen sürücüleri ve doğru ülke 
ayarlarını kullanınız.

WLAN/Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 100 mW

WLAN Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5 GHz 200 mW

SRD Wi-Fi 802.11x; 5725-5875 MHz 25 mW

NFC: 13.56 MHz 10 mW

Belirsiz SRD: 2,4 GHz 10 mW

ประกาศ กสทช. (SDoC) (มีผลกับอุปกรณ์แบบไร้สายเท่านั้น)

เครื่องวิทยุคมนาคมนี้มีระดับการแผ่คลื่นแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้าสอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยต่อสุขภาพ
ของมนุษย์จากการใช้เครื่องวิทยุคมนาคมที่คณะกรรมการกิจการโทรคมนาคมแห่งชาติประกาศกำ�หนด

India RoHS
India's "E-waste Rules" compliant and does not contain restricted materials over threshold, unless 
permitted.

China RoHS
有关RoHS信息，请前往www.poly.com/rohs

BSMI RoHS
有關RoHS資訊，請前往www.poly.com/rohs

EU WEEE Statement
  en  A crossed-out wheelie bin symbol denotes that waste electrical and electronic equipment

            and batteries must not be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste, but collected separately.
            For more detailed information, please go to Poly.com.
            bg  Задрасканият контейнер на колела означава, че непотребното електрическо 
и електронно оборудване и батерии не трябва да се изхвърля с останалата част от 
неразделените битови отпадъци, а трябва да се събира отделно. За повече информация 
посетете Poly.com.
 cz  Symbol přeškrtnuté popelnice značí, že elektrický a elektronický odpad a baterie nepatří do 
směsného odpadu, ale je potřeba je vyhazovat zvlášť. Další informace naleznete na stránkách Poly.
com.
 da  En overkrydset skraldespand betyder, at elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr og batterier ikke må 
bortskaffes som usorteret affald, men skal indsamles separat. Find flere oplysninger på Poly.com.
 de  Das durchgestrichene Mulltonnen-Symbol bedeutet, dass elektrische und elektronische Gerate 
sowie  Batterien nicht im Hausmull entsorgt werden durfen. Sie mussen speziellen Sammelstellen 
zugefuhrt werden. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie auf Poly.com.
 ee  Maha kriipsutatud ratastel prügikasti sümbol tähistab seda, et elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmeid ning patareisid ei tohi käidelda sorteerimata olmejäätmetena, vaid need tuleb koguda eraldi. 
Üksikasjalikuma teabe saamiseks külastage palun poly.com.
 el  Το σύμβολο του τροχήλατου κάδου απορριμμάτων με ένα μεγάλο Χ μπροστά υποδηλώνει 
ότι ο χρησιμοποιημένος ηλεκ-τρικός και ηλεκτρονικός εξοπλισμός και οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται ως μικτά δημοτικά απόβλητα, αλλά αντίθετα θα πρέπει να συλλέγονται χωριστά. 
Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση Poly.com.
 es  El contenedor de basura tachado indica que los residuos de aparatos electricos y
electronicos no se deben desechar con los desechos municipales sin clasificar, sino que deben 
recogerse por separado. Para obtener mas informacion, visite Poly.com.
 fi  Symboli, jossa on ylivedetty roskakori, osoittaa, että sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteita ja akkuja ei 
saa hävittää lajittelemattoman sekajätteen mukana, vaan ne on kierrätettävä erikseen. Lisätietoja on 
saatavana osoitteessa poly.com.
 fr  Le symbole representant une poubelle a roulettes barree signifie que les dechets
d’equipements electriques et electroniques et les batteries ne peuvent pas etre mis au rebut
avec le reste des dechets menagers, mais doivent etre collectes separement. Pour de plus
amples informations, consultez notre site Web a l’adresse : Poly.com.
 hr  Prekrižena kanta za smeće znači da se otpadna električna i elektronička oprema i baterije ne 
smiju odlagati kao komunalni otpad, nego se trebaju odložiti zasebno. Detaljnije informacije potražite 
na stranici Poly.com.
 hu  Az áthúzott kuka szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
hulladékát és az akkumulátorokat tilos szelektálatlan kommunális hulladékként leselejtezni, hanem 
azokat elkülönítve kell gyűjteni. További információkért látogasson el a Poly.com weboldalra.
 is  Merki með yfirstrikaðri ruslatunnu gefur til kynna að raf- og rafeindabúnaðarúrgang og rafhlöður 
megi ekki henda með venjulegu heimilisrusli, en að því skuli farga sérstaklega. Vinsamlega farið á 
poly.com fyrir frekari upplýsingar.
 it  L’etichetta con il simbolo di divieto su un bidone dell’immondizia, indica che le
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e le batterie non devono essere smaltite con i normali 
rifiuti, ma raccolti separatamente. Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito all’indirizzo Poly.com.
 lt  Perbraukto atliekų konteinerio su ratukais simbolis reiškia, kad elektros ar elektroninės
įrangos bei maitinimo elementų negalima išmesti su nerūšiuotomis buitinėmis atliekomis, jas
reikia surinkti atskirai. Išsamesnės informacijos ieškokite interneto svetainėje Poly.com.
 lv  Pārsvītrotas atkritumu tvertnes simbols nozīmē, ka lietotas elektriskās un elektroniskās
iekārtas, kā arī to akumulatorus nedrīkst utilizēt kopā ar nešķirotiem sadzīves atkritumiem;
iekārtas un akumulatori ir jāsavāc atsevišķi. Papildinformāciju skatiet tīmekļa vietnē: Poly.com.
 nl  Een doorgestreepte afvalcontainer geeft aan dat afgedankte elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur en batterijen niet mogen worden afgevoerd als ongesorteerd huishoudelijk afval,
maar apart moeten worden ingezameld. Ga voor meer informatie naar Poly.com.
 no  Symbolet av en søppelkasse med kryss over angir at avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr 
og batterier ikke skal kastes som restavfall, men isteden samles inn separat. For mer detaljert 
informasjon, gå til Poly.com.
 pl  Przekreślony pojemnik na odpady oznacza, że zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego oraz baterii nie należy wyrzucać wraz z normalnymi, nieposegregowanymi
odpadami gospodarstwa domowego, ale oddzielnie. Więcej informacji można znaleźć na
stronie internetowej Poly.com.
 pt  O simbolo do caixote do lixo com uma cruz sobreposta indica que o equipamento electrico e 
electronico e baterias nao deverao ser eliminados como residuos municipais indiferenciados mas sim 
em separado. Para 
obter mais informacoes, visite Poly.com.
 ro  Simbolul pubelă dublu barată denotă faptul că echipamentele electrice şi electronice şi bateriile 
nu trebuie aruncate ca gunoi menajer nesortat, ci trebuie colectate separat. Pentru informaţii mai 
detaliate, vizitaţi 
Poly.com.
 sk  Symbol prečiarknuteho odpadoveho kontajnera na kolieskach označuje, že odpadove elektricke a 
elektronicke zariadenia a baterie sa nesmu likvidovať spolu s inym netriedenym komunalnym 
odpadom, ale musia sa zhromažďovať samostatne. Podrobnejšie informacie najdete na webovej 
stranke Poly.com.
 sl  Simbol prečrtanega smetnjaka pomeni, da odpadne električne in elektronske opreme ter baterij 
ni dovoljeno odlagati kot nerazvrščene komunalne odpadke, ampak jih je treba zbirati ločeno. Za 
podrobnejše informacije obiščite spletno stran Poly.com.
 sr  Simbol precrtane kante za otpatke na točkovima označava da se otpadna električna i elektronska 
oprema i baterije ne smiju odlagati kao nesortirani komunalni otpad, već se moraju odvojeno 
prikupljati. Za detaljnije informacije posjetite Poly.com.
 sv  Den overkorsade soptunnan innebar att elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall och batterier inte far 
kasseras 
med osorterat hushallsavfall, utan ska samlas in separat enligt lokala lagar och forordningar. Mer 
detaljerad information finns pa Poly.com.
 tr  Türkiye Cumhuriyeti: AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur

China Regulation Notice
如需有关法规资讯或最新的说明文件，请前往https://www.support.hp.com/poly 搜寻
您的产品的《安规声明》。

BSMI & NCC Regulation Notice
如需法律相關資訊或最新的使用指南，請前往 https://www.support.hp.com/poly 搜尋
您的產品，選取「設定和使用指南」，然後選取您產品的《安規聲明》。

NCC Statement
Applies to BT/BTLE/WLAN
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、
加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立
即停
用，並改善至無干擾時 方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線
電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、 科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之
干 擾。

NCC Statement
Applies to 5GHz WLAN only
應避免影響附近雷達系統之操作。

Applies to EMC Class A products
為避免電磁干擾，本產品不應安裝或使用於住宅環境。
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